Sixteenth Session, Commencing at 9.30 am

ANCIENT GOLD COINS

4322*
Sicily, Syracuse, Time of Dionysios the Elder, (405-380
B.C.), gold fifty litrae or decadrachm, (2.89 g), by Euainetos,
issued 400-390 B.C., obv. laureate male head to left of river
god Anapos, dotted border, around XYPAKO XION, rev.
XYPAKZION between two fine exergue lines, free horse
prancing right in incuse square field, (S.951, SNG ANS 340
[same dies], D.Berend ""Le Monnayage d'or de Syracuse sous
Denys I, [Atti del VIII Convegno del Centro Internazionale
di Studi Numismatici [Naples 1983] No. 1). Toned, good
very fine and rare.

$7,000

Ex Classical Numismatic Group Mail Bid Sale 57 April 4, 2001 [lot 112]
and J. Pierpont Morgan Collection, sold Stack's, New York, 14 September
1983, [lot 5] and Nioble Numismatics Sale 86 (lot 3279).

The source for some of Dionysios' gold was, indirectly, the Persian satrap
Pharnabazos. Pharnabazos supported Dionysios' opponent, Hermokrates.
When Hermokrates was killed in battle against Dionysios' forces in 407, his
Persian gold was taken by the victor to fund other campaigns.

4323*
Egypt, Kingdom of, Ptolemy IIl Euergetes, (246-222 B.C.),
gold oktadrachm or mnaeion, (27.77 g), Alexandria mint,
commemorative issue struck under Ptolemy 1V 221-205 B.C.
obv. radiate diadem bust of Ptolemy I11 to right, wearing aegis
with trident over left shoulder, middle prong ends in lotus
finial, dotted border, rev. radiate and filleted cornucopiae, Al
below dotted border, around TITOAEMAIOY BAZIAEQZ,
(S.7825, Sv.1117, BMC 103-4 [p.56], SNG Cop.196). Well
centred, extremely fine, with some underlying mint bloom,
very rare.

$15,000

In a slab by NGC, graded 5/5 strike and 3/5 surface.

604

4324*
Nero, (A.D. 54-68), gold aureus, issued c.65-66, Rome
mint, (7.35 g), obv. laureate head to right of Nero, around
NERO CAESAR AVGVSTVS, rev. Jupiter seated left on
throne, holding thunderbolt and sceptre, IVPPITER CVSTOS
around, (S.1930, RIC 52, BMC 67, C.118); silver denarius,
issued ¢.64-65, Rome mint, (3.04 g), obv. laureate head to
right of Nero, around NERO CAESAR AVGVSTVS, rev.
Jupiter seated left on throne, holding Victory, thunderbolt
and long sceptre, IVPPITER CVSTOS around, (S.1943,
RIC 53, BMC 74). First coin extremely fine with traces of
mint bloom and rare in this condition. Second coin a superb
condition example, dull grey patina, good extremely fine and
extremely rare in this condition. (2)

$15,000

Sold as a pair and very rare in this condition.

4325*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), gold aureus, issued 101-102, Rome
mint, (7.09 g), obv. laureate head of Trajan to right, around
IMP CAES NERVA TRAIAN AVG GERM, rev. Hercules
standing facing on altar, holding club and lion's skin, around
PM TR P COS Il P P, (5.3095, RIC 49, C 215). Nearly
very fine and scarce.

$3,000

Ex Heritage Auctions, Sale 3046, lot 29289.
In a slab by NGC, graded 5/5 strike and 5/5 surface.



4326*
Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus Pius, (d.A.D. 141) gold
aureus, (7.34 g), issued A.D. 141, Rome mint, obv. DIVA
AVG FAVSTINA, draped bust to right, rev. AETERNITAS,
Fortuna standing to left holding patera and globe beneath
rudder, (S.4549, RIC 349a, C.2). Slightly off centred reverse,
nearly extremely fine, very scarce.

$5,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 113 (lot 4235) and Sale 101 (lot 3332).
Previously CNG sale 61 September 25, 2002 (lot 1812).

Issued by Antoninus Pius as part of the deification of his wife Faustina.

4327*
Sasanian King, Shapur 11, (309-379), gold dinar, (7.30 g),
Kabul mint type, obv. bust to right with crown, flowing hair
type, rev. fire altar, text around, (Sellwood 31, cf.Gobl 1a/7
PI.7, 107, Gobl 1309.4 [""Kushan Gold"] very similar dies).
Light golden toning, extremely fine and rare.

$8,000
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GREEK SILVER & BRONZE COINS

4328*
Italy, Lucania, Metapontum, (c.340-330 B.C.), silver nomos,
stater or didrachm, (7.64 g), obv. female head to left with
hair bound up behind, rev. corn ear, [M]ETA to left, leaf to
right, upon it a mouse facing left, (cf.S.410, Noe 472 [same
reverse die], SNG ANS 358). Toned, very fine and a very
scarce type.

$650

4329*
Sicily, Himera, (c.530-482 B.C. [Sear], 480/78-470 B.C.
[Westermark]), silver didrachm, (8.47 g), obv. cock with
closed wings strutting to left, HIMERA before, rev. crab
within circular incuse circular field, (S.718, cf.Westermark
13-18 [same obverse die. obv.4, rev.-], ACNAC Rosen 55,
SNG ANS 156ff). Attractively toned, extremely fine and
very rare.

$3,000

Ex Baldwins Auction 43, lot 2007 with ticket.

This is the cover coin for the Baldwin's Auction 43 catalogue, October
2005.

4330*
Paeonia, Kingdom of, Patraos, (c.340-315 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (12.72 g), obv. head of Apollo to right, with
laureate, rev. horseman spearing fallen enemy, who holds
spear and shield, around below ITAT[PAOY], EM monogram
to left, (S.1520, Paeonian Hoard 204-208 [same dies obv.
172, rev. 204]). Obverse off centred, otherwise good very
fine and a scarce type.

$600

Ex Paeonian Hoard, Sotheby's, London, 16th April 1969 (probably lot 205)
and Noble Numismatics Sale 69 (lot 1755).

The Sotheby Sale of the Paeonian hoard (London, 16th April, 1969, had
lots 204-8 from the same dies.



4331*
Thraco-Macedonian Tribes, The Derrones, (¢c.475-450
B.C.), silver dodecadrachm (40.33 g), obv. male driver
seated in ox cart moving to left, holding goad in raised right
hand and reins in left, a crested Corinthian helmet in field
above ox to left, plain under ox, ground line with dotted
exergue line below, another line lower still, rev. triskeles of
human legs with central dot, uncertain between legs, reverse
weakly struck as typical for this series, (S.1315, Svoronos
16 (p.9, PLII,4 [same dies], AMING Ill/2 [p.56, 5] and pl.
xxv, 18 [same dies]), Babelon Traite 1450 PI.XLIV, 7 [same
dies]. Svoronos reports one example from these dies [same
weight]). Nearly very fine/fair and very rare.

$7,000

Ex Freeman & Sear in Los Angeles, privately November 5, 2007, marked
up at $4850 with Freeman & sear ticket. A similar example from the same
dies was in the NAC Auction Sale May 20, 2015 (slightly less weight), (lot
605), realised $7992 US + 20%).

The Derrones were a Thraco-Macedonian tribe that lived in the mountain
Pangei (Pernar), on the river Strymon in Macedon. Types exist with the ox
cart going to left and others to the right. Recent hoards and other earlier
finds suggest less than 100 of these large silver coins survive today. The
context and meaning of the types of the Derrones’ dodekadrachms are still
being debated. Little is known of this tribe other than what can be gleaned
from their surviving coinage. Hoard find-spots suggest that they inhabited
inland Paeonia, and the absence of their coins from the Asyut hoard suggests
that the coinage postdates the burial of that hoard. The obverse type depicts
a male figure who is most likely the tribal king and hereditary high priest
while the helmet suggests a military reference.

4332*
Thrace, Byzantion, (357-340 B.C.), silver tetrobol, (2.50
g), obv. cow standing to left, on dolphin to left, foreleg
raised, above VIIY, rev. quadripartite incuse square of
mill-sail pattern, (S.1582, SNG BMC Black Sea 36-41 [PI.
11]); Peloponnesus, Argolis, Argos, (320's-270 B.C.), silver
hemidrachm, (2.41 g), obv. forepart of wolf to left, rev. A in
shallow incuse square, below eagle right on harpa, above in
corners ITY, (cf.S.2795, BCD 1112, BMC 79-80). Second
toned, very fine. (2)

$250

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 99 (lot 3344).
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4333*
Thrace, Maroneia, (late 2nd century B.C.), silver tetradrachm,
(14.18 g), obv. head of young Dionysos to right, wreathed
with ivy, rev. Dionysos naked standing left, holding grapes
and two narthex wands, monograms to left and right, around
AIONYZOY ZQTHPOX MAPQNITQ[N], (S.1635, Schonert-
Geiss 1306-1315 (obv. 93, cf.rev.302). Nearly very fine,
weak in places, scarce.

$300
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 81 (lot 3228).

4334*
Thrace, Kingdom of, Lysimachos, (323-281 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (17.12 g), Amphipolis mint, issued 288/7-282/1
B.C., obv. head of Alexander to right, with diadem and horn
of Ammon, within dotted circle, rev. Athena enthroned to
left, supporting Nike, spear behind, caduceus with handle
to left, KO monogram outer right, to right BAZIAEQZ, to
left AYXIMAXOY, (cf.S.6814, Thompson 193, SNG Berry
419, Boston 836, SNG Hart 351, SNG Cop. 1114, M.106).
Nearly extremely fine and scarce.

$1,500

Ex Bunker Hunt Collection, Sotheby's, New York, June 19 1991, (Lot 540
part), Of finest style. Similar examples in the Meydancikkale Hoard No.
2669-2671 (p.125, PI.78), and the Armenak Hoard N0.906-909 (p.86).

4335*
Thrace, Kingdom of, Lysimachus, (323-281 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (17.10 g), Lysimacheia Mint, issued ¢.297/6-
282/1B.C., obv. head of Alexander to right, with diadem and
horn of Ammon, within dotted border, rev. Athena enthroned
to left, supporting Nike, shield at side with Medusa head
in centre, M monogram in outer left field, head of lion left
in exergue, to right BAZIAEQY to left AYZIMAXOY, (cf.
S.6814, Thompson 11). Toned, very fine and a very scarce
type.

$500



4336*
Macedon, Akanthos, silver tetrobol, (470-390 B.C.), (2.31
g), obv. forepart of bull kneeling left, looking back, above
A, dotted border, rev. shallow quadripartite incuse square,
(cf.S.1369, SNG ANS 47, AMNG I11/2, 35, pl. VII, 13 corr.
[symbol on obv.]). Bright, very fine and very scarce.

$200

Ex CNG with stock ticket.

4337*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander Ill, (336-323 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (16.76 g), Temnos mint, issued before 188-
170 B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin
with no border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in
outstretched hand, amphora between arching vine in left
field, monograms in left field, to right [AA]JEEANA[POY]. (cf.
S.6713, Price 1688. BMC 1688a-b, M.959). Toned, struck
off centre on obverse, good very fine and a rare issue.
$350

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously M.R.Roberts with ticket.

4338*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander Ill, (336-323 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (15.89 g), Aradus mint, issued ¢.311-300
B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin, rev.
Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in outstretched hand, in
exergue BAZIAEQZ, upright anchor and monogram to left,
AAEZANAPOQY to right, A under throne, (cf.S.6713, Price
3350). Unevenly toned, good fine, scarce.

$150
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4339*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander Ill, (336-323 B.C.),
silver tetradrachm, (17.18 g), Byblos mint, issued 330-320
B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin with
dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in
outstretched hand, AP monogram, to right AAEZANAPOY,
(cf.S.6713, Price 3424, BMC 3424a-c, M.-). Toned with some
hoard patination, good very fine and scarce.

$300

4340*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander Ill, (336-323 B.C.),
silver tetradrachm, (16.53 g), Carrhae mint, issued 315-
305 B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin
with dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle
in outstretched hand, to left E(reversed)M, monogram of
>P- below throne, AAEEZANAPOY to right, (cf.S.6713, Price
3807, BMC 3807a-b, M.1467). Toned, very fine.

$250

4341*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander Ill, (336-323 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (16.03 g), uncertain mint copying eastern
mint (Babylon or Susa?), issued late 4th-3rd centuries B.C.,
obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin, dotted
border, rev. Zeus Aetophoros seated on throne to left, eagle
in outstretched hand, YA in left field, YA below throne, in
exergue BAXIAEQ[X], AAEEANAPOY to right, (cf.S.6713,
cf.Price B42). Toned, good fine and unpublished in the
standard references.

$150



part

4342*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander Ill, (336-323 B.C.),
silver drachm, (4.10 g), Lampsacus mint, issued c.310-301
B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin with
dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in
outstretched hand, Kl to left, ME monogram below throne,
to right AAEEANAP[OY]. (cf.S.6730, Price 1406, BMC
1406a-h, M.821, SNG Cop.988) (illustrated); another, (4.19
g), Colophon mint, issued 323-319 B.C., rev. Zeus seated
on throne to left, lyre to left, [AAJEEANA[POY] to right, A
below throne, (cf.S.6730, Price 1769). Toned, fine - nearly
very fine. (2)

$150

4343*

Illyria, Epidamnos-Dyrrhachion, (c.340-280 B.C.), silver
stater (10.44 g), obv. cow standing right, head lowered left,
suckling calf, rev. double stellate pattern within dual linear
border, A Y P anticlockwise around, below, club to right,
(5.1890, Meadows, CH (Forthcoming), (this coin included),
HGC 37, Maier 1, SNG Cop.421, BMC 1-2). Bright, nearly
very fine.

$200
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 104 (lot 4619).

4344*
Thessaly, Larissa (under Macedonian domination), (365-356
B.C.), silver drachm, (6.03 g), obv. facing head of nymph
Larissa three-quarter to left, hair in ampyx, rev. horse grazing
to left, above [A]APIZAI, (cf.S.2120, BCD Thessaly 1l 226,
Lorber 1992 39.2 [these dies], HGC 4, 432 R2). Good very
fine with attractive grey tone.

$400

Ex BCD Collection who bought it in February 1986, with tickets and
photos.

4345*
Thessaly, Larissa (under Macedonian domination), (365-356
B.C.), silver drachm, (6.06 g), obv. facing head of nymph
Larissa three-quarter to right, hair in ampyx, rev. horse
grazing to right, above AAPI, (S.2123, Lorber, Hoard, Phase
K-M, cf.BCD Thessaly 11 248, HGC 4, 430). Good very fine
with attractive grey tone.

$400

Ex BCD Collection who bought it in January 1996, with tickets and
photos.
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4346*
Acarnania, Anactorion (Colony of Corinth), (350-300 B.C.),
silver stater, (8.35 g), obv. Pegasos with pointed wing flying
to left, AN monogram below, rev. head of Athena to right
in Corinthian helmet over a leather cap, tripod and AN
monogram reversed behind head, (S.2249, Calciati 27/1
[p.490], Naville Sale V, 1923 [lot 2144] similar dies). Good
very fine, rare.

$500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 2615).

4347*
Acarnania, Thyrrheion (Colony of Corinth), (350-300B.C.),
silver stater, (8.43 g), obv. Pegasos with pointed wing flying to
left, Q below, rev. head of Athena to left in Corinthian helmet
over a leather cap, with earring and pendants and Y behind
head, Q before neck, (cf.S.2301, Calciati 13 [p.515], BMC
8, SNG Cop. 407). Slightly off centred obverse, otherwise
good very fine/extremely fine and very scarce type.

$250

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 116 (lot 4278) and Dr. V.J.A. Flynn Collection
and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 105 (lot 4028).

4348*
Boiotia, Boiotian League, Federal Coinage, silver drachm,
(225-171 B.C.), (4.98 @), obv. bearded laureate head of
Poseidon to right, dotted border, rev. BOIQTQON to left,
outwards and downwards, Nike draped standing to left
resting on trident, wreath in left hand, monogram of M/K
to left, (cf.S.2404, BCD 128, [Triton IX], BMC 98, Head
p.90 correction [Poseidon not Zeus). Good very fine/very
fine with file marks on edge, very scarce.

$150

Mint is now reattributed to Thebes for this coinage.



4349*
Attica, Athens, Silver Tetradrachm, c.454-449 B.C.,
(17.02g), obv. Head of Athena right wearing crested helmet
ornamented with three narrow olive leaves and floral scroll
on broader
flan, rev. Owl standing right head facing, to right A®E,
behind two leaves of olive twig, berry between and crescent
near owl, all within incuse square, (cf.S.2526, Sv. PI.11, 11;
SNG Cop. 33 [PI.1], SNG Delepierre 1428, SNG Lockett
1839 [PI.XXXIV]). Good very fine and rare earlier issue.
$1,400

Ex Munzen & Medaillen, Deutschland, Auction 9, October 4-5, 2001 (lot
9 illustrated) from a special South German private collection of owls and
Attiic money formed mostly in the early 1990's and previously from Munz
Zentrum Sale 70, December 5, 1990 (lot 241, illustrated).

4350*
Attica, Athens, (c.449-430 B.C.), silver tetradrachm (17.19
g), obv. Athena helmeted head to right, rev. owl standing to
left, AGE (S.2526, BMC 62, Kraay [CofAA] PLIII, 2, SNG
Cop. 32). As struck about uncirculated well centred but tight
on obverse, rare with much original mint bloom.

$2,000

4351*
Attica, Athens, (c.449-413 B.C.), silver drachm, (4.25 g),
obv. head of Athena to right, wearing crested helmet, rev.
owl standing to right, head facing, olive twig behind, AGE
before, (5.2527, BMC 74, SNG Cop 41-43). Attractively
toned, well struck and well centred, nearly extremely fine
and rare in this condition.

$6,000
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4352*
Attica, Athens, silver tetradrachm, 162-161 B.C., (17.08 g)
Thompson 406j (same dies), obv. head of Athena Parthenos
to right, wearing triple crested Athenian helmet, ornamented
with Pegasos, dotted border, rev. Owl standing right, head
facing on prostrate amphora, to left a winged fulmen
(thunderbolt) upright, A ®E across, on left side across ®EO
on right side across ®PA, in two lines below XQTA[X], and
EYK[A] HZ, on the amphora letter I, below amphora 2Q,
all within
olive wreath, (cf.S.2555, Thompson 406j [same dies],
Specimen in the Hague, rev. die illustrated as Sv. Plate 48,
3). Bright, extremely fine and very rare.

$1,500

Ex Classical Numismatic Group auction sale, December 7, 1994, (lot 1294
part). Type represented in Thompson ""The New Style Coinage of Athens™ as
No0.406j [same dies]. Thompson reports 44 known tetradrachms of winged
fulmen type from 8 obverse and 34 reverse dies. There is a difference of 32
year less between Thompson and the suggested revised chronology. This
would make this issue 130-129 B.C.

4353*
Attica, Islands off, Aegina, (Aigina), (500-480 B.C.), silver
stater, (12.18 g), obv. smoothed shell sea turtle without row
of dots down dorsal spine, with bankers mark of a three leaf
plant in centre of turtle, rev. ‘incuse five sunken segments’,
[intentionally cut into the die], (S5.1851, Asyut Group llla
""thin collar", cf.438-465, SNG Delepierre 1629). Well
centred, otherwise fine - very fine, worn obverse die.

$250

Asyut hoard suggests the chronology to be 500/490-480 B.C.

4354*
Pontos, Amisos, (c.400-350 B.C.), silver drachm, (5.49 g),
obv. head of Hera to left, wearing ornamented stephanos,
hair rolled, rev. owl standing facing on shield, wings spread,
helmet to left, A to right, traces of PEIPA in exergue, (cf.
S.3633, Waddington [Sup.E,15], SNG Cop.121). Deep test
cut across face, otherwise toned, very fine and scarce.
$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 100 (lot 3486).



4355*
Mysia, Pergamon, (c.104-98 B.C.), silver cistophoric
tetradrachm, (12.14 g), obv. cista mystica containing serpent,
all within ivy wreath, rev. bow in case between two coiled
serpents, to left monogram of PEP, above MH, to right
serpent entwined thyrsus, (cf.S.3948, Kleiner [ANSMN 23],
Type 21, Pinder -). Toned, very fine.

$80

Ex Adrian Laurie Collection.

4356*
Lycia, Oinoanda, (c.200 B.C.), silver didrachm, (8.01 g),
obv. laureate head of Zeus right, A and sceptre behind, rev.
OI-NO/AN in two lines across field, eagle standing right on
winged thunderbolt, (S.5318, Ashton, Oinoanda 2a A2/P1
- this coin, illustrated). Lightly toned, well centered and well
struck from dies of fine style, extremely fine and very rare,
one of four coins with A on obverse.

$2,000

Ex Triton XIlII, lot 213 and previously Gorny & Mosch 138 (7 March
2005), lot 129.

This short series of coinage from Oinoanda was apparently struck in three
series, marked with A, B, or Originally these letters were thought to represent
dates on a local era, but Ashton's study shows this is far from conclusive,
regardless that they were struck sequentially. Those marked with A are the
rarest, with only four known. This example is one of the finest known of
the entire series. (per CNG)

4357*
Pamphylia, Side, (c.200 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (16.35 g),
obv. head of Athena to right wearing Corinthian helmet, rev.
Nike advancing to the left, with wreath, KAE YC across the
field, to left in field a pomegranate, (S.5436; BMC 43 [p.148],
SNG von Aulock 4797, SNG Cop.400, SNG France 3, 695-
700, [similar dies]). Nearly extremely fine, very scarce.
$1,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Auction 89, lot 3876 and previously Spink & Son,
London with ticket.
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4358*
Syria, Kingdom of, Demetrios 1, (162-150 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (16.48 g), Antioch mint, issued year S.E. 159
= 154/3 B.C., obv. diademed head of Demetrios to right
within laurel wreath border, rev. Tyche seated to left with leg
of throne a winged monster, holds sceptre and cornucopiae,
to right BAXIAEQZ, to left in two lines DHMH TPIOY,
monogram PI below throne, (S.7014, HGC 795, SC 1638.2a,
SNG Israel | (Spaer) 1258, SMA Newell 84, BMC 34). Toned,
off centred, otherwise good very fine and scarce.

$400

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 116 (lot 4332) and Dr. V.J.A. Flynn Collection
and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 106 (lot 3428).

4359*
Syria, Kingdom of, Antiochos VII Euergetes (Sidetes), (138-
129 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, Antioch Mint, (16.85 g), obv.
diademed head of Antiochos VII to right, with filleted border
around, rev. Athena standing to I., holding Nike, spear and
shield, to left in field near laurel wreath. Al monogram, over
A, to right of figure but to left of legend Al (engraved over
the letter O), to left, BAZIAEQY ANTIOZOY, to left EYEP
TETOY, all within laurel wreath, (cf.S.7092, SC 2061.4h/c
[p.364 interesting overstrike], Kessab hoard 77 [30.77, p.97,
P1.34], cf.SMA Newell No. 286 [p.75], cf.BMC 27 [p.71],
cf.BN 1133 [p.148], cf.SNG Israel I,(Spaer) 1860 [p.252,
PL.121]). Nearly extremely fine and very rare.

$300

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 116 (lot 4336) and Dr. V.J.A. Flynn Collection
and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 107 (lot 3345).

The Kessab Hoard (1952) in Tresors Du Levant, Anciens et Nouveaux by
Henri Seyrig (1973), Hoard N0.30 has 1 specimen of this variety (p.97) and
seems to be the only published example.



4360*
Syria, Kingdom of, Demetrius Il, (129-126/5 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (14.09 g), Tyre mint, dated SE 184, issued
129-8 B.C., obv. diademed head of Demetrius Il to right,
rev. eagle standing to left with closed wings on prow of
galley, palm branch behind, Tyre monogram above club to
left, year to right ATIP, other letters in field, ZR monogram
between legs, around BAXIAEQY [AHMHTIOY], (cf.S.7105,
SC.2195.2a, DCA 230). Deeply toned, struck off centre on
reverse, nearly extremely fine.

$650

4361*
Syria, Kingdom of, Antiochos VIII, (121-96 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (16.31 g), Damascus mint, first reign, issued
119-118 B.C., obv. diademed head of Antiochos VIII to right,
fillet border, rev. Zeus Uranius with crescent above standing
to left, holding star and sceptre, on right BAXIAEOX and
ANTIOXOY and to left ETTI®ANOYZ, to left AP monogram
over IAP monogram, in exergue [date AqP = 194 = 119-8
B.C.] off flan, (cf.S.7143, SNG Israel | (Spaer) 2649, Newell
LSM 94, ACNAC Houghton 851, BMC 4). Toned, nearly
extremely fine and very scarce.

$300

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 116 (lot 4338) and from Dr V.J.A.Flynn
Collection and previously Status International Sale 310 (lot 8087).

4362*
Syria, Uncertain mint, possibly from Seleucis and Pieria, Nero
and Divus Claudius (A.D. 54-68), silver tetradrachm, (14.00
g), issued 63-68, obv. laureate head of Nero to right star
behind, around NERO CLAVD DIVI CLAVD F CAESAR
AVG GER, rev. laureate head of Claudius to right, around
DIVOS CLAVD AVG GERMANIC PATER AVG, (S.640,
RPC 4123, Syd. [Caesarea] 65, RSC 2). Toned, hoard
patination and inclusions very fine and scarce.

$200

611

4363*
Syria, Seleucis & Pieria, Antiochia ad Orontem, (Antioch),
Philip I, (A.D. 244-249), billon tetradrachm, (13.55 g),
issued 249, obv. radiate cuirassed bust right of Philip I,
around AVTOK K M IOVAI ®IAITITIOC CEB, rev. eagle
facing open wings, head to right with wreath, around,
AHMAPC EZEOYCIAC YITATO T', ANTIOXIA over S C
in exergue, (cf.S.3958, Prieur 452); Syria, Commagene,
Zeugma, Philip I, (244-249), AE 29, (13.44 g), obv. laureate
draped and cuirassed bust to right, around AYTOK K M
IOYAI ®IAITITIOC CEB, rev. tetrastyle temple with peribolos
containing grove, beneath a capricorn, ZETMATEQN
around, (5.3954, BMC 29). Attractive patina, good very
fine - extremely fine. (2)

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 116 (lot 4345) and Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection
and previously Status International Sale 301 (lot 8379, 8380).

part

4364*
Syria, Seleucis & Pieria, Antiochia ad Orontem (Antioch),
Philip Il (A.D. 247-249), silver tetradrachm, (8.58 g), issued
244-247, obv. bare headed draped bust of Philip Il to right,
around MAP IOV AI FIAITITIOC KECETI], rev. eagle standing
to right, head to right, wreath in beak, ANTIOXIA/S C in
exergue, around AHMAPC EEOYCIAC VIIA TO T, (cf.
S.4146, McAlee 1022, Prieur 392 corr.); together with
various other coins including Philip I, (A.D. 144-249), silver
antoninianus, rev. Roma seated left, (S.8952, RIC 44b, RSC
169); other antoninianii of Gallienus (2), Maximinus II,
follis, Antioch mint (S.14888); Byzantine follis, 6th century,
officina A, uncertain ruler; India, gold fanam from Cochin,
c.late 19th century, (KM.10). Very good - good very fine.
)

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 111 (lot 4565).



4365*
Phoenicia, Tyre, (c. 2nd century B.C. - 1st century A.D.),
silver shekel or tetradrachm, (12.57 g), Tyre mint, uncertain
year of issue but c.40 A.D., obv. laureate head of Melgarth
beardless to right, rev. eagle to left with closed wings,
carrying a palm, standing on prow of ship, club to left, to
right monogram, around [TYPOY IEPAY KAI AXYAQY],
(5.5918, BMC 207, H.1618 [817]). Weakly struck with
scratches from cleaning, fine.

$350

4366*
Samaria, Satrap issue, (375-345 B.C.), silver obol, (0.68
gm), obv. head of bearded satrap to Il., wearing Persian
tiara, border of dots, rev. Persian king standing to I., fighting
winged horned animal, he holds the animal horn in his r.,
and a dagger in his I. hand, on r. in Aramaic, off the flan
[SMRYN], (Meshorer & Qedar "Coinage of Samaria"
(CS), CS 3 (20 known), and Samaria Hoard No.18 (CS),
(This Coin illustrated and described). Fine for issue, weak
in places and very rare.

$100

Ex Samaria Hoard (No0.18) and Sotheby, Zurich Sale, October 27-8, 1993
(lot 989 part). This lot represents an opportunity to acquire a coin from the
famous ""Samaria Hoard" published in Meshorer & Qedar ""Coinage of
Samaria in the Fourth Century BCE", Jerusalem, 1991. Every coin in that
hoard is illustrated with enlargements and this hoard together with a few
other finds became the basis of establishing the existence of a series, of a
nation in an era never previously recognised in the published literature. The
meaning of the legend (which reads Samaria), remains uncertain, whether it
means the city, the province or the state, or a combination of these meanings.
By ¢.400 B.C, the Samaritans were still considered Jewish and as such were
approached by the Jews of Elephantine. The Samaritan high priests and
governors in the 5th and 4th century B.C. in the Elephantine documents bear
Jewish names. The final separation between the Samaritans and the Jews
probably took place a few years after the Samarian hoard's burial (c.346-5
B.C.). Consequently this coin forms part of a collection of Biblical coins.

4367*
Indo-Greek, Menander, (c.160-145 B.C.), tetradrachm,
(9.819), Pushkalavati mint, obv. diademed bust of Menander
to right, BAZIAEQY XOTHPOX MENANAPOY, rev. Athena
to left with shield and thunderbolt, monogram in left and
right fields, (S.7596, M.214c, Bop. Series 12A [N0.54], SNG
ANS 764-767). Well centred, extremely fine and scarce.
$800
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4368*
Indo-Greek, Menander, (c.160-145 B.C.), tetradrachm,
(9.68g), Pushkalavati mint, obv. helmeted bust of Menander
to right, BAZIAEQY SOTHPOX MENANAPOY, rev. Athena
to left with shield and thunderbolt, monogram in left and
right fields, (S.7597, M.217f, Bop. Series 15B [N0.101], SNG
ANS 850-853). Well centred, extremely fine and scarce.
$800

4369*

Parthia, Kingdom of, Phraates IV, (c.38-2 B.C.) silver
drachm, (3.02 g), Ecbatana mint, obv. medium size bust
wearing a diadem to left with short beard, eagle behind head,
star above crescent before head, rev. archer seated right on
throne, seven line inscription, monogram AI'T, (cf.S.7474,
Sellwood 54.7, Shore 297). Toned, very fine.

4370*

South Arabia, Sabaens and Himyarites, under 'Amdan Bayyin
[without Yanaf], (mid 1st - 2nd century A.D), scyphate silver
quinarius, (1.20g), Raidan mint, obv. Male head to right,
monogram behind, rev. male head right with Himyarite
legend areound, monogram in fiel;d to right, (S.5718, BMC
1-3[p.71, PL.XI, 11], SNG ANS 1602-1609). Scyphate flan,
lightly toned, nearly extremely fine and scarce.

$100

$80

Ex Noble numismatics Sale 100, Lot 3527.

4371
Ancient Greek, an assortment of issues in mixed condition,
noted Maroneia AE 26 (S.1638); Olbia, AE 23 dolphin,
(S.1684); Akarnania, Oiniadai, AE 20, (S5.2298); Aiolis,
Kyme, AE 21 (S.4191); Pontus, Amisos, AE 19 (S.3644);
Bithynia, Apameia, AE 21 (S.-); others (21) including crude
issues as small AE from Ptolemaic Kyrenaica, obv. Ammon
head right, rev. eagle (17). Mostly fine or better. (27)

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from the J.M. Day Gollection,
Noble Numismatics Sale 109 (lot 3709).



4372
Ancient Greek, AE minors an interesting group from various
cities including Lydia, Thyateira, Civic issue of the 2nd
century B.C., rev. double axe, another similar of Nero (RPC
2305), another 1st century AD of Herakles (RPC 2379);
Sardis, Mysia, Pergamon, 2nd century B.C. rev. trophy (SNG
Cop.393); another rev. serpent (Lindgren 292); another
serpent with staff (SNG Cop.368); another obv. Asklepios,
rev. eagle (BMC 149); Aeolis, Temnos, obv. Dionysos, rev.
grapes T A across, SNG Cop.246-8; Lydia, Sardes, rev. club
(3) SNG Cop. 470; another obv. Herakles, rev. Apollo (BMC
22); Alexander 111 AE, rev. bow and quiver; lonia, Magnesia
ad Maeandrum, (4th-3rd century B.C.), SNG Cop. 830;
King of Thrace, Lysimachos, (305-281 BC), rev. lion; Aeolis,
Kyme. AE (Circa 320-250 BC), obv. forepart horse, rev. cup,
(BMC 45); others (3), identifiable. Poor - fine. (19)

$100

4373
Ancient Greek, a small AE group (14) from Antioch under
Roman rulers Augustus - Elagabalus (5), Egypt, Ptolemy |
(S.7765); Seleucid, Antiochus Il (S.6946), Antiochus VII
(5.7098); another from Syracuse (S.1226); others from Tyre,
Perinthus (Thrace) (holed), Samosata (Commagene), Aradus
under Trajan, others (2). Fair - fine. (15)

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

4374
Greek Provincial, assorted mix of coins found in Northern
Greece and Bulgaria comming from various cities including,
Viminacium, mostly Thracian and Moesia Inferior mints,
noted five coins from Macedonian mints, third century
AD, with portraits of Alexander the Great. Almost all are
corroded or have green oxidation, lot also includes one
Byzantine coin of Tiberius Constantine 578-582 AD. Poor
- very good. (28)

$100

ROMAN SILVER & BRONZE COINS

ROMAN REPUBLIC

4375*
Anonymous Series, (225-212 B.C.), silver didrachm
(quadrigatus), (6.45 g), uncertain mint (possibly Rome),
obv. laureate janiform head, border of dots, rev. Jupiter in
quadriga to right, driven by Victory, Jupiter holds sceptre
and hurls thunderbolt, in exergue ROMA incuse on tablet,
(S.31, Cr.28/3, Syd. 64, RSC 23). Very fine/extremely fine,
obverse some roughness, otherwise very scarce.

$500
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part

4376*
Anonymous, (c.211-207 B.C.), AE as, (37.93, 30.22 g), obw.
laureate head of Janus, | above, rev. prow to right, above
I, below ROMA, (S.627, Cr.56/2, Syd.143); another much
later (12.57 g), uncertain magistrate ¢.150 B.C., Anonymous,
(c.217-215 B.C.), AE sextans (two unciae), (27.04 g), obv.
Mercury head right in winged petasus two pellets above,
rev. prow to right, above ROMA, below two pellets, (S.610,
Cr.38/5, Syd.85, BMC 59); anonymous (semilibral) Series,
(c.217-215 B.C.), Rome mint, AE uncia, (12.42 g), obv.
helmeted head of Roma to left, pellet behind, rev. prow to
right, ROMA above, pellet below, (S.615, Cr.38/6, Syd. 86);
anonymous series, (¢.217-215 B.C.), Rome mint, semilibral,
AE semuncia, (6.54 g), obv. head of Mercury to right wearing
winged petasus, rev. prow to right, ROMA above, (S.620,
Cr.38/7, Syd.87) (illustrated). Very good - nearly very fine.
(6)

$200

Ex Dr. V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

4377*
Anonymous CA Series, (209-208 B.C.), Canusium mint, AE
sextans, (4.44 g), obv. head of Mercury to right, two dots
above, CA behind, rev. prow to right, [RO]JMA below, CA
monogram to right, (S.1221, Cr.100/5, Syd.309f). Toned,
slightly off centred, very fine and rare.

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 62, lot 2233 and previously Martin Daniel,
October 28, 1985.

4378*
M. Marcius, Mn.f., (134 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.81 g), obv. Roma head right, * below chin, modius behind,
rev. Victory in biga, M.MAR C monogram below divided by
two corn ears, RO MA in exergue, (S.122, Cr.245/1, Syd.500,
RSC Marcia 8). Toned, good very fine, scarce.

$200

A son of Mn. Marcius, who during his aedileship c.154 B.C., was the first to
distribute corn to the people at one per modius. The symbols on the obverse
and reverse refer to this event.



4379*
M. Fabrinius, (132 B.C.), AE quadrans, Rome mint, (4.95
g), obv. Hercules head to right, three dots behind, rev. Prow
to right, M.FABRI/NI above, ROMA in exergue, (S.1157,
Cr.251/3, Syd.453b). Nearly very fine, scarce.

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 62, lot 2278 and previously Glendining's
London, June 1, 1989 (lot 88 part).

4380*
M.Furius L.f. Philus, (c.119 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.74 g), obv. laureate head of Janus, around M.FOVRI.L.F,
rev. Roma standing left erecting trophy, ROMA to right,
PHIL monogram in exergue, (S.156, Cr.281/1, Syd.529, RSC
Furia 18). Very fine and scarce.

$120

4381*
Marcus Calidius, Q. Metellus and Cn.Fulvius, (117-116
B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.90 grams), obv. Roma
helmeted head right, ROMA behind, [*] below chin, rev.
Victory in biga to right, M.CALID below, Q.MET.CNFL
ligated in exergue, (S.160, Cr.284/1a, Syd.539). Grey tone,
nearly extremely fine.

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 62, lot 2301 and previously the Duke of
Northumberland Collection, Sotheby's London, November 4, 1982 (lot
258 part). Smyth 111/33.
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4382*
Cn. Domitius Ahenobarbus, (116-115B.C.), silver denarius,
Rome mint, (3.87 g), obv. Roma helmeted head right,
ROMA before, X behind, rev. Jupiter in walking quadriga
to right, [C]N DOMI in exergue, (S.161, Cr.285/1, Syd.535)
(illustrated); L. Iteius, (149 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome
mint, (3.49 g), obv. Roma helmeted head right, X behind,
rev. Dioscuri to right, L.ITI below, ROMA in exergue, (S.88,
Cr.209/1, Syd.394) (illustrated); L. Cosconius M.F, (c.118
B.C.), silver denarius, Narbo mint, (3.66 g), obv. Roma
helmeted head to right, COS CO M.F. around, X behind,
rev. Bituitus in biga to right, L.LIC.CN.DOM in exergue,
(5.158, Cr.282/2, Syd.521). Toning, very fine or better and
scarce. (3)

$200

First coin ex Noble Numismatics Sale 65, lot 1884 and previously Hans
Schulman, New York, Auction, February 14, 1958 (lot 1950). Second
coin ex Noble Numismatics Sale 62, lot 2258 and previously Duke of
Northumberland Collection, Sotheby's London, November 4, 1982 (lot 240
part). Smyth VII1/12. Third coin ex Noble Numismatics Sale 62, lot 2297
and previously Christie's London, October 13, 1992 (lot 630 part).

4383*
Q. Curtius and M. Junius Silanus, (116-115 B.C.), silver
denarius, Rome mint, (3.95 g), obv. Roma helmeted head
right, Q.CVRT before, X behind, rev. Jupiter in quadriga to
right, M.SILA below, ROMA in exergue, (S.162, Cr.285/2,
Syd.535, RSC Curtia 2); L. Calpurnius Piso Frugi, (90 B.C.),
silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.95 g), obv. Apollo laureate
head to right, ox-head symbol behind, rev. naked horseman
galloping to right holding palm, L.PISO FRVGI, uncertain
below, (S.235, Cr.340/1, RSC Calpurnia 11). First very fine,
second with surface marks, otherwise nearly very fine. (2)
$150



4384*
M. Cipius, M.F., (115-114 B.C.), silver denarius, (3.89
g), obv. Roma helmeted head right, M. CIPI M.F. before,
X behind, Victory in biga to right, rudder below, ROMA
in exergue, (S.166, Cr.289/1, Syd. 546, RSC Cipia 1). Off
centred obverse, otherwise good very fine or better.

$150

4385*
M. Herennius, (108-107 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.70 g), obv. Pietas head to right, behind PIETAS, control
mark Q before, rev. Catanaean running right bearing father
on shoulders, M.HERENNI on left, (5.185, Cr.308/1b,
Syd.567a, RSC Herennia 1a, RBW 1149). Good very fine,
scarce.

$250

This piece commemorates the exploits of the Catanian brothers Amphinomus
and Anapis who famously carried their parents to safety during an ancient
eruption of Mount Etna. The RBW example realised 1500 SFr.

4386*
C. Sulpicius C.f. Galba, (106 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome
Mint, (3.93 g), obv. laureate heads of the Dei Penates,
cojoined to the left D.P.P. before, border of dots, rev. two
soldiers swearing oath over sow, letter F above, C. SV
LP(ligated) ICI. C. F, in exergue, border of dots, serrated
edge, (5.189, C.312/1, BMC 1323, RSC Sulpicia 1 [p.90],
RBW 1155). Toned, some original mint bloom, extremely
fine and very scarce.

$400

The moneyer is doubtless a son of C. Sulpicius Galba a moneyer about 120
B.C. and exiled in 109 B.C., and a brother of Ser. Sulpicius C.f.Galba on the
consilium of Pompeius Strabo at Asculum. The coin alludes to Lavinium, the
birthplace of this gens, where Aeneas is said to have brought the Penates from
Troy. The RBW Collection example very similar realised 1200 SFr.

4387*
L. Thorius Balbus, (c.105 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(4.02 g), obv. Juno of Lanuvium, wearing goat's skin to right,
I.S.M.R behind, rev. bull charging to right, L THORIVS
below, BALBVS in exergue, R above, (5.192, Cr.316/1,
Syd.594, RSC Thoria 1). Attractive golden toning, extremely
fine and rare in this condition.

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously M.R.Roberts with ticket.

4388*
M. Servilius M.F. Rufus, (c.100 B.C.), Rome mint, (3.87 g),
obv. Roma helmeted head right, N behind, rev. two warriors
fighting, each with horse behind, M and M.SERVEILI. C.F.
in exergue, (S.206, Cr.327/1, Syd.602, RSC Servilia 13).
Good very fine/very fine.

$120

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously M.R.Roberts with ticket. Also
Noble Numismatics Sale 92, lot 5222.

4389*
P. Vettius Sabinus, (c.99 B.C.), silver quinarius, Rome mint,
(1.76 g), obv. Jupiter head to right, F and dot behind, rev.
Victory crowning trophy, P. SABIN in field, Q in exergue,
F and dot to right, (S.211, Cr.331/1, Syd.587). Toned, very
fine and scarce.

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics sale 102, lot 4300.

4390*
D. Silanus L.F., (c.91 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.98
g), obv. Roma helmeted to right, B behind, rev. Victory on
biga to right, D.SILANVS L.F. / ROMA in exergue, XXII
above, (S.225, Cr.337/3, Syd.646). Toned, nearly extremely
fine.

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 62, lot 2349 and previously J.O'Connor, Sydney,
November 8, 1972.

4391*
L. Calpurnius Piso Frugi, (90 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome
Mint, (3.88 g), obv. Apollo laureate head to right, rev.
naked horseman galloping to right holding torch, L.PISO
FRVGI/ROMA, helmet above, (S.235, Cr.340/1, Syd.656b,
B.Calpurnia 12aa). Attractive patina, good very fine, very
scarce sub type.

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 62, lot 2355 and previously Dolphin Coins,
November 16, 1986 and B.A. Seaby, 1976.



4392*
C. Vibius C.F. Pansa, (90 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.71 g), obv. laureate head of Apollo to right, PANSA behind,
horse head and S under chin, rev. Minerva in quadriga to
right, [C]. VIBIVS [C F]. in exergue, (S.242, Cr.342/5b,
Syd.684b, B.Vibia 1). Good very fine and scarce.

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 65, lot 1907.

part

4393*
L. Titurius L.F. Sabinus, (89 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome
mint, (3.87 g), obv. bare head of king Tatius to right,
SABIN behind, rev. Victory in biga to right, holding wreath,
L.TITVRI, X in exergue, (S.253, Cr.344/3, Syd.700b,
B.Tituria 6b) (illustrated); C. Vibius C.F. Pansa, (90 B.C.),
silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.78 g), obv. laureate head of
Apollo to right, PAN[SA] behind, rev. Minerva in quadriga
to right, [C]. VIBIVS [C F]. in exergue, (S.242, Cr.342/5b,
cf.Syd.684, B.Vibia 1b). Toned, nearly very fine and scarce.
®)

$120
First coin ex Noble Numismatics Sale 65, lot 1914 and previously Frederick

Knobloch, New York, ¢.1956. Second coin ex Noble Numismatics Sale 65,
lot 1909.

part

4394*
Cn. Lentulus Clodianus, (88 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome
mint, (3.96 g), obv. Mars helmeted bust right, seen from
behind, rev. Victory in biga to right, CN LENT[VL]
in exergue, (S.254, Cr.345/1, Syd.702) (illustrated); L.
Farsuleius Mensor, (c.75 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.89 g), obv. Liberty diademed and draped bust to right,
S C below chin, [cap] of Liberty behind, MENSOR before,
rev. Roma in biga to right assisting togate figure to mount,
scorpion below, L.FARSVLEI in exergue, (S.328, Cr.392/1a,
Syd.789a, B. Farsuleia 1). Toned, nearly very fine - very fine
and scarce. (2)

$150

First coin ex Noble Numismatics Sale 62, lot 2369 and previously John
Quincy Adams (President of U.S.A. 1825-1829) and family, Mass. Historical
Society, sold Stacks New York, March 5, 1971 (lot 495 part) and Dr.John
Sawhill Collection sold Stacks New York, March 15, 1979 (lot 1162 part).
Second coin ex Noble Numismatics Sale 62, lot 2423 and previously
Christie's London, March 7, 1985 (lot 44 part).
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4395*
L. Marcius Censorinus, (c.82 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome
mint, (4.00 g), obv. Apollo head laureate to right, dotted
border, rev. Satyr Marsyas, standing left, with wine skin
on shoulder, behind him a column with figure at top,
L.CENSOR before, (S.281, Cr.363/1d, Syd.737, RSC
Marcia 24). Banker's mark on cheek, otherwise very fine
and scarce.

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 116 (lot 4446) and from Dr. V.J.A. Flynn
Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 109 (lot 3734).

The satyr Marsyas challenged the god Apollo to a contest of music. He lost
and was flayed alive in a cave for his hubris.

4396*
Anonymous Series, (.81 B.C.), silver quinarius, uncertain
mint, (1.77 g), obv. Apollo head laureate to right, rev. Victory
crowning trophy, ROMA in exergue, .S in field, (S.305,
Cr.373/1b, Syd.609a). Dark tone, very fine.

$100

4397*
Ti. Claudius, (c.79 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.81
g), obv. Diana bust to right bow and quiver on shoulder,
S.C. before, rev. Victory in biga to right, A.XXIIII below, Tl
CLAVD. TI.F/AP. N in exergue, (S.310, Cr.383/1, Syd.770,
B.Claudia 5). Serrated edge, very fine and scarce.

$100

4398*
C. Egnatius CN.F.CN.N. Maxsumus, (c.75 B.C.), silver
denarius, Rome mint, (3.74 g), obv. Cupid winged laureate
bust, to right, MAXSVMVS behind, rev. Jupiter and Liberty
within distyle temple, C. EGNATIVS. CN.F/ CN.N. in
exergue, (S.325, Cr.391/2, Syd.788, B.Egnatia 3). Fine and
very rare.

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 62, lot 2421 and previously Downie's auction
sale 130 July 1, 1980, (lot 47). Only 20 obverse dies used on this type as
determined by Crawford.



4399*
T. Vettius Sabinus, (c.70 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.44 g), obv. Tatius head to right, TA below chin, S C
before, SABINVS behind, rev. togate figure holding sceptre in
walking biga to left, IVDEX above, ear of corn behind, [T].
VETTIV[S] in exergue, (S.339, Cr.404/1, Syd.905, B. Vettia
2). Serrated edge, slightly off centred on reverse, otherwise
nearly very fine and rare.

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 62, lot 2430 and previously ex Buckland Dix
& Webb London, October 6 1993 (lot 104 part).

Less than 20 obverse dies utilised for this type according to calculations
by Crawford.

4400*
M. Plaetorius M.F. Cestianus, (69 B.C.), silver denarius,
Rome mint, (3.91 g), obv. Cybele turreted bust to right,
forepart of lion behind shoulder, globe under chin,
CESTIANVS behind, rev. M. PLAETORIVS AED CVR
EX S.C., curule chair facing, drinking-horn on left, (S.350,
Cr.409/2, Syd.808, RSC Plaetoria 3, cf.RBW 1484). Nearly
extremely fine and very scarce.

$300

A very scarce type with only 49 obverse and 54 reverse dies all designated
by a different symbol. The RBW example realised 1200 SFr.

4401*
L. Aemilius Lepidus Paullus, (62 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome
Mint, (4.01 g), obv,, Concord head veiled to right, wearing
diadem, around PAVLL[VS LEPIDVS] CONCORDIA, rev.,
TER above trophy, L. Aemilius Paullus on right, Perseus of
Macedon and his two sons as prisoners on left, PAVLLVS
in exergue, (S.366, Cr.415/1, Syd.926, RSC Aemilia 10).
Delightful red and gold patination, extremely fine or better
and rare in this condition.

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.
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4402*
L. Scribonius Libo, (62 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(4.03 g), obv. Bonus Eventus head to right, BON EVENT
before, LIBO behind, rev. Scribonian well with garland and
two lyres, tongs on step, PVTEAL above SCRIBON below,
(S5.367, Cr.416/1b, Syd.928, B.Scribonia 8). Lightly toned,
large flan, extremely fine.

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 117 (lot 4637) and Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection
and previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons Ltd.

4403*
M. Aemilius Scaurus and P. Plautius Hypsaeus, (c.58 B.C.),
silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.93 g), obv. king Aretas
kneeling beside camel to right, [M.SCAVR] / AED CVR
above, EX to left, S[C] to right, REX ARETA[S] in exergue,
rev. Jupiter in quadriga to left, [P.PHYPSAE] / AED CVR
above, CAPT[VM] on right, C.HYPSAE COS/ PREIVE in
exergue, (S.427, Cr.422/1b, Syd.913, B.Aemilia 8). Good
very fine and scarce.

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 66, lot 3536.

4404*
L. Marcius Philippus, (c.56 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome
mint, (3.88 g), obv. Ancus Marcius head to right, ANCVS
and lituus behind, dotted border, rev. PHILIPPVS behind,
equestrian statue to right on an arcade of five arches, within
A Q V A MAR, flower below horse, (5.301, Cr.425/1,
Syd.919a, B.Marcia 29). Toned, struck slightly off centre,
nearly extremely fine and scarce in this condition.

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously M.R.Roberts with ticket.



4405*
Q. Cassius Longinus, (c.55 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.48 g), obv. Vesta veiled head to right, VEST before, Q.
CASSIVS behind, rev. curule chair within circular temple of
Vesta between urn and voting tablet inscribed AC, (S.389,
Cr.428/1, Syd.917, RSC Cassia 9). Toned, very fine or better
and rare.

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously M.R.Roberts with ticket. Also
Noble Numismatics Sale 87, lot 4688.

4406*
Cn. Nerius, (c.49 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.78 g),
obv. bearded head of Saturn to right, harpa over shoulder,
NERI Q VRB (NE and VR ligated), rev. Legionary eagle
between two standards, L LENT (NT in monogram) on left
C MARC (MA in monogram, CO S below, (S.411, Cr.441/1,
Syd.937, RSC Neria 1, RBW -). Golden red patination,
slightly off centred on reverse, otherwise good very fine
and rare.

$300

Nerius struck as quaestor urbanus and has named the two consuls for 49
B.C. on the reverse. Not in the RBW Collection.

4407*
Man. Acilius Glabrio, (c.49 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome
mint, (3.90 g), obv. Salus laureate head to right, SALVTIS
upwards behind, rev. Valetudo (Salus) standing left leaning
against column and holding serpent, around MN ACILIV[S
I VIIR VALETYV, (5.412, Cr.442/1a, Syd.922, B.Acilia 8).
Off centred on the reverse, toned extremely fine or better,
scarce.

$250

4408*
Albinus Bruti, (c.48 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (4.00
g), obv. Pietas head to right, PIETAS behind, rev. two joined
hands holding caduceus, ALBINVS BRVTI F around, (S5.427,
Cr.450/2, Syd.942, B.Postumia 10). Attractive grey tone,
two banker's marks on cheek, otherwise nearly extremely
fine and very scarce.

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 65, lot 1930 and previously B.A. Seaby, London,
€.1957-8.
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4409*

L. Plautius Plancus, (c.47 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.80 g), obv. mask of Medusa, facing, hair dishevelled,
L.PLAVTIVS below, rev. Aurora flying to right, conducting
the four horses of the sun, PLANCVS below, (S.429, Cr.453/
1a, Syd.959, B.Plautia 15). Slightly off centre and weak in
places, otherwise very fine and rare.

$180
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 65, lot 1931.

4410*
L. Livineius Regulus, (42 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.34 g), obv. head of praetor L. Livineius Regulus to right,
rev. [L. L]IVINEIVS above modius, between two ears of
corn, [REGVLVS] in exergue, (S.487, Cr.494/29, Syd.1111,
B.Livineia 13). Attractive dark patina, off centred on the
reverse, otherwise good very fine and rare.

$250

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 62, lot 2496 and previously Dolphin Coins,
November 16, 1986 and J. Lepczyk, auction sale 22 September 1978 (lot
127, illustrated).

Less than 30 obverse dies used on this type according to Crawford.

4411*
L. Livineius Regulus, (42 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.34 g), obv. head of praetor L. Livineius Regulus to right,
rev. [L. LIV]INE[IVS] above modius, between two ears of
corn, REGVLVS in exergue, (S.490, Cr.494/29, Syd.1111,
B.Livineia 13). Attractive dark patina, off centred on the
reverse, otherwise nearly very fine and rare.

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 65, lot 1934 and previously L. Riggs Auction
Salem, Cincinati, USA, November 29, 1958 (lot 83).

4412*
C. Vibius Varus, (42 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.92
g), obv. bust of Minerva, wearing helmet an aegis to right,
rev. C. VIBIVS VARVS, Hercules standing to left, holding
club and lion skin, (S.498, Cr.494/38, Syd.1140, B.Vibia
26). Attractive dark patina, very fine/good very fine and
very scarce.

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 62, lot 2497 and previously Christie's London,
10 April 1979 (lot 3). Only 30 obverse dies used on this type according to
Crawford.



4413*
Julius Caesar, (c.47-46 B.C.), silver denarius, (3.88 g),
military mint travelling with Caesar in Africa, obv. diademed
head of Venus to right, rev. CAESAR to right, Aeneas walking
left, carrying Anchises and palladium, dotted border, (S.1402,
Cr.458/1, Syd.1013, RSC Julius Caesar 12). Light toning,
struck off centre on obverse, otherwise extremely fine - good
extremely fine and scarce in this condition.

$800

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously M.R.Roberts with ticket.

4414*
Julius Caesar and Mark Antony, (43 B.C.), silver denarius,
Gallia Transalpina and Cisalpina mint, (3.61 g), obv. M
ANTON IMP [R.P.C.], around Mark Antony bare head to
right, dotted border, rev. CAESAR D[IC] before laureate
head of Julius Caesar, jug behind, dotted border, (S.1465,
Cr.488/2, Syd.1166, C.Julius Caesar and Mark Antony 3),
Off centred on the reverse, otherwise fine, minor piece out
of edge, rare.

$150

The coin was issued in the period April 43 to the autumn of 43 B.C.

4415*
Sextus Pompey, (c.43-36 B.C.), AE as, Sicilian mint, (17.04
g), obv. laureate head of Janus, MAGN above, rev. prow
to right, PIVS above, IMP below, (S.1394, Cr.479/1, Sear
Imperators 336, Syd.1044a, BMC 95, Vagi 32). Dark green
and brown patina, nearly very fine and rare.

$100

Ex Shelley Collection.
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4416*
Roman Republican Coins, AE various denominations AE
asses, obv. Janus head, rev. prow, after 211 B.C., (37.08 g,
36.21 g, S.143, Cr.56/2) (2, one illustrated); another 189-
179 B.C., bull and MD (30.51 g) (5.299, Cr.142/1); another
152 B.C., [L SJAVE, (25.56 @) (S.720, Cr.204/2); others
include semis 146 B.C., (Cr.219/3); triens (S.302b, Cr.56/4);
quadrans (S.1153, Cr.247/3); Uncia (S.108, Cr.41/10; S.-,
CR.42/4). Poor - fine, all in packets described. (9)

$150

Ex RBW Collection (NAC 61, 63) duplicates, six (6), coming from an old
hoard found of the Italian Coast and bought from Jean Elsen Sale 37, 17th
December 1994 (lots 210, 211, 216, 227).

4417
Roman Republican Coins, assorted AE issues including
asses (3), 211-206 B.C., (S.627, Cr.56/2); another Safra
150 B.C., (S.722, Cr.206/2), another of Q Marcius Libo
148 B.C., (5.724, Cr.215/2a); AE semis (2), 211-206 B.C.,
(S.766), Cr.56/3); another later anonymous issue (cf.S.847);
AE quadrans, anonymous issue, 211-206 B.C. (S.1037, RIC
56/5). Fair - fine. (9)

$120

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

4418
Roman Republican Coins, M. Fannius C.f., (123 B.C.),
silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.86 g), obv. Roma head right,
X below, ROMA behind, rev. Victory in quadriga right,
M.FAN.C.F. (AN ligated) all in the exergue, (S.150, Cr.275/1,
Syd. 419, RSC Fannia 1); Q. Thermus M.f., (c.103 B.C.),
silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.61 g), obv. Mars helmeted
head to left, rev. two warriors fighting, fallen warrior below,
Q.THERM MF in exergue, (S.197, Cr.319/1, Syd.592,
Minucia 19); L. Memmius, (109-108 B.C.), silver denarius,
Rome mint, (3.75 g), obv. male head to right, with oak
wreath, * below chin, rev. Dioscuri standing facing between
their horses, each holding spear, L.MEM[MI] in exergue,
(S.181, Cr.304/1, Syd.558, Memmia 1); L. Calpurnius Piso
Frugi, (90 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.84 g), obv.
laureate head of Apollo to right and symbol behind, rev.
horseman galloping to right, holding palm, L PISO FRVGI,
ROMA monogram in exergue, | above, (S.235, B.Calpurnia
6-12, Cr.340/1). Fine - very fine. (4)

$200



part

4419*
Roman Republican AE and denarii, Spurius Afranius, (150
B.C.), AE As, Rome mint, (22.58 g), obv. head of Janus, |
above, rev. prow right, S AFRA above, ROMA below, (S.722,
Cr.206/2, Syd.389); Sex. Atilius Saranus, (154 B.C.), silver
denarius, Rome mint, (3.88 g), rev. Victory in biga to right,
(S.78, Cr.199/1a, Syd.377); another, L. Philippus, (c.113-
112 B.C.), (3.65 g), obv. Head of Philip V of Macedon
to right, rev. equestrian statue to right, base inscribed,
L.PHILIPPVS, (S.170, Cr.293/1, Syd.551) (illustrated);
another, L. Memmius, (109-108 B.C.), (3.73 g), rev. Dioscuri
standing facing between their horses, each holding spear,
(S5.181, Cr.304/1, Syd.558, Memmia 1); another, L. Sentius,
(101 B.C.), (3.64 g), rev. Jupiter in quadriga to right, (S.203,
Cr.325/1a, Syd.600a, RSC Sentia 1a); another, P. Lentulus
Marcelli F, (c.100 B.C.), (3.72 g), rev. Roma standing facing
being crowned by Genius, (S.208, Cr.329/1a, Syd.604, RSC
Cornelia 25). Toned, good to nearly very fine. (6)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously M.R.Roberts with tickets.

4420
Roman Republican Coins, Q. Titius, (c.90 B.C.), silver
denarius, Rome mint, (4.14 g), obv. head of Mutinus Titinus
to right with diadem, rev. Q.TITI on tablet from which
springs Pegasus to right, (S.238, Cr.341/1, Syd.691, Titia 1);
Q. Fabius Labeo, (c.124 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.83 @), obv. Roma helmeted head right, X below chin,
LABEO before, ROMA behind, rev. Jupiter in quadriga to
right, prow below, Q.FABI in exergue, (S.148, Cr.273/1,
Syd.532, RSC Fabia 1); C. Naevius Balbus, (c.79 B.C.),
silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.58 g), obv. Venus diademed
head right, S.C. behind, rev. Victory in triga, LXXV above,
C. NAE B[ALB] in exergue, (S.309, Cr.382/1b, Syd. 769b,
B.Naevia 6); Q. Thermus M.f., (c.103 B.C.), silver denarius,
Rome mint, (3.91 g), obv. Mars helmeted head to left, rev.
two warriors fighting, fallen warrior below, Q. THERM MF
in exergue, (5.197, Cr.319/1, Syd.592, Minucia 19). Fine
- very fine. (4)

$200

4421

Roman Republican Coins, Q. Titius, (c.90 B.C.), silver
denarius, Rome mint, (3.75 g), obv. head of Mutinus Titinus
to right with diadem, rev. Q.TITI on tablet from which
springs Pegasus to right, (5.238, Cr.341/1, Syd.691, Titia
1); C. Vibius C.F. Pansa, (90 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome
mint, (3.81 g), obv. laureate head of Apollo to right, PANSA
behind, anchor under chin, rev. Minerva in quadriga to right,
C. VIBIVS C F. in exergue, (S.242, Cr.342/5b, Syd.684,
B.Vibia 2); Mn. Fonteius C.f. (85 B.C.), Rome Mint, (3.73 g),
obv. Laureate head of Vejovis to right below thunderbolt, to
left MN(ligated) FO NT(ligated) El C.F, R below, rev. winged
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infant (Genius) seated on goat to right with caps of the
dioscuri above, in exergue thyrsus; all within laurel wreath,
(S.271, C.353/1¢c, BMC 2478, RSC Fonteia 10 [p.49]); C.
Licinius L.f. Macer, (84 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome Mint,
(3.99 g), obv. Diademed bust of Vejovis (or Apollo) to left,
seen from behind hurling thunderbolt in right hand, rev.
Minerva in quadriga to right, holding shield and reins in left
hand and spear in right hand, in exergue C. LI[CINIV]S. L.
F. above MACER, border of dots, (S.274, C.354/1, Syd732,
BMC 2467, RSC Licinia 16 [p.57]). Fine - very fine. (4)
$200

4422
Roman silver issues, Cn. Cornelius Lentulus, (88 B.C.),
quinarius, Rome mint, rev. Victory crowning trophy, (S.255,
Cr.345/2, Syd.703, RSC. Cornelia 51); Faustina Senior, wife
of Antoninus Pius, (died A.D.141), denarius, issued after
147, rev. Aeternitas or Providentia facing with veil blown out
around, holding globe and hand on veil, (cf.S.4574, BMC
373, RIC 351, RSC 32); Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211),
issued A.D. 195, rev. Mars right, (S.6327, RIC 52, RSC 396);
another, issued 196-197 A.D., rev. Indulgentia, (S.-, RIC 80,
RSC 216); another, issued 197 A.D., rev. Pax seated left,
(S5.6329, RIC 88a, RSC 444); Julia Domna, wife of Septimius
Severus, (A.D. 193-217), issued 198 A.D., rev. Laetitia
standing, (S.6590, IC 561, RSC 101); Elagabalus, (A.D.
218-222), issued A.D. 221, rev. Victory standing, (S.7535,
RIC 45, RSC 195). Toning, nearly fine - very fine. (7)
$180

In packets with descriptions.

part

4423*
Roman Republican denarii, Faustus Cornelia Sulla, (c.56
B.C.), Rome mint, (3.84 g), obv. Venus diademed laureate
head to right, sceptre on shoulder, S C behind, rev. three
military trophies between capis and lituus, FAVSTVS
monogram in exergue, (S.386, Cr.426/3, Syd.884, B.Cornelia
63) (illustrated); L. Marcius Philippus, (c.56 B.C.), (3.61 g),
rev. equestrian statue to right on an arcade of five arches,
(S.301, Cr.425/1, Syd.919a, B.Marcia 29); C. Memmius
C.F, (c.56 B.C.), (3.62 g), rev. captive to right kneeling
before trophy of Eastern arms, (S.387, Cr.427/1, Syd.920,
B.Memmia 10); Man. Acilius Glabrio, (c.49 B.C.), (3.64 g),
rev. Valetudo (Salus) standing left leaning against column and
holding serpent, (S.412, Cr.442/1a, Syd.922, RSC Acilia 8);
P. Accoleius Lariscolus, (43 B.C.), (3.69 g), rev. three statues
of the Nymphae Querquetulanae standing facing supporting
beam on which are five trees, (S.484, Cr.486/1, Syd.1148,
RSC Accoleia 1). Toned, good - nearly very fine. (5)

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously M.R.Roberts with tickets.



4424
Roman, a collection housed in a coin album in mixed
condition, noted denarii of Republic of P. Maenius (S.126),
Julius Caesar (S.1403), Mark Antony, uncertain legionary
denarius (cf.S.1479), Vespasian (cf.S.2285 but Pax standing),
Trajan (2), Marcus Aurelius, Severus Alexander, various
antoninianii, sestertii and lesser denominations including
Nemausius As of Augustus and Agrippa (S.1728), Nero,
Vespasian dupondii (2), Titus and Domitian, sesterii
of Hadrian, Antoninus Pius, Marcus Aurelius, Lucilla,
Septimius Severus, Philip I, Volusian, noted Augustus
qguadrans, Nero Pamphylia, better antoninianii of Gordian
I11, Valerian, Postumus, Numerian, Carinus, AE of
Maxentius, Magnentius, Decentius, Aelia Flacilla, Magnus
Maximus; together with a didrachm of Tarentum, Parthia
drachm, Persian siglos, Egypt AE, various Byzantine bronze
folles (9), an Anglo-Saxon sceat and a small group of world
coins mostly from the Indian Sultanates, etc. Fair - very
fine. (146)

$1,000

ROMAN IMPERIAL

4425*
Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), silver denarius, Lugdunum
mint, struck 8 B.C., (3.63 g), obv. laureate head to right of
Augustus, around AVGVSTVS DIVI F, rev. Gaius Caesar on
horseback galloping right, holding sword and reins, eagle
between two standards behind, C.CAES above, AVGVS F
below, (S5.1596, RSC 40, RIC 199). Toned, nearly very fine
and very scarce.

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously M.R.Roberts with ticket.
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4426*
Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), silver denarius, Lyons mint,
issued 2 B.C. - A.D. 12, (3.66 g), obv. laureate head of
Augustus to right, CAESAR AVGVSTVS [DIVI F] PATER
PATRIAE around, rev. Caius and Lucius Caesars standing
facing, shields and spears between them, above on left
simpulum to right, and on the right a lituus to left, in exergue
C L CAESARI[ES], around AVGVSTI F COS DESIG PRINC
IVVENT, (S.1597, RIC 207, RSC 43, BMC 519). Toned,
nearly very fine.

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously M.R.Roberts with ticket.

part

4427*
Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), AE as, Rome mint, issued
6 B.C. by Volusus Valerius Messalla, (9.48 g), obv. bare
head to right of Augustus around [CAESAR AV]GVST
PONT MAX T[RIBVNIC POT], rev. VOLVSVS VALER
MESSAL 111 VIR A A AF Faround large SC, (S.1688, RIC
441, C.538, CBN 738); another AE as, Rome mint, issued
A.D. 10-12, (9.84 g), obv. bare head to left of Augustus
around [IM]P CAESAR DIVI F AVGVST[VS IMP XX], rewv.
PONTIF MAXIM [TRIBVN POT XXXIIII] around large
SC, (5.1689, RIC 471, C.226 variety, CBN 883); another
AE as, posthumous issue, Rome mint, issued by Tiberius
in 34-37 A.D., AE as, (11.07 g), obv. radiate head to left
of Augustus, around DIVVS AVGVSTVS PATER, rev. S C
across, winged thunderbolt, (S.1791, RIC 83, BMC 157,
C.249) (illustrated); Agrippa, (died 12 B.C.), posthumous
issue struck by Caligula (A.D. 37-41), AE as, (11.49 g), obv.
M AGRIPPA L F COS I, head to left wearing rostral crown,
rev. S C, across, Neptune standing to left, holding dolphin
and trident, (S.1812, RIC 58 (Caligula), C.3) (illustrated).
Fair - good fine, all scarce. (4)

$200



4428*
Tiberius, (10-12 A.D.), issued under Augustus (27 B.C.
-14 A.D.), AE As, Rome Mint, (11.25 g), obv. Around TI
CAESAR. AVGVST. F. IMPERA[T. V]., bare head to right of
Tiberius, rev. S-C in centre, around PONTIFEX. TRIBVN.
POTESTATE. XII., (S.1755, BMC 271, RIC 469); Claudius,
(A.D. 41-54), AE As, Rome mint type, issued 41-42, (10.67
g), obv. bare head to left, around TI CLAVDIVS CAESAR
[AVG P M TR P IMP], rev. Minerva to right, helmeted
and draped, hurling javelin and holding shield, SC in field,
(S.1861, RIC 100, BMC 149, C.84). Toned, nearly very
fine. (2)

$180

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously M.R.Roberts with tickets.

part

4429*
Tiberius, (A.D. 14-37), AE as, Rome mint, issued A.D.,
22-23, (8.66 g), obv. bare head to left, around TI CAESAR
DIVI AVG F AVGVST IMP VIII, rev. PONTIF MAXIM
TRIBVN POTEST XXIIII around, SC in centre, (S.1770,
RIC 44, BMC 91); Gaius (Caligula), (A.D. 37-41), AE as,
Rome mint, issued A.D. 37-38, (10.22 g), obv. bare head of
Caligula to left, around C CAESAR AVG GERMANICVS
PON M TR POT, rev. VESTA above, Vesta seated to left,
veiled and draped seated on ornamental throne, holding
patera and transverse sceptre, S C across field, (S.1803, RIC
38, C.27, BMC 46) (illustrated); Claudius, (A.D. 41-54), AE
as, Rome mint type, issued 42, (9.43 g), obv. bare head to
left, around TI CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVGP M TR P IMP P
P, rev. Minerva to right, helmeted and draped, hurling javelin
and holding shield, SC in field, (S.1862, RIC 116, BMC 206,
C.84). Very good - nearly very fine. (3)

$150

622

4430*
Drusus, son of Tiberius, (died A.D. 23), AE as, Rome mint,
issued under Tiberius, A.D. 22-23, (10.97 g), obv. bare head
of Drusus to left, around DRVSVS CAESAR TI AVG F DIVI
AVG N, rev. PONTIF TRIBVN POTEST ITER around, SC
across field in centre, (S.1793, RIC 45, BMC 99). Attractive
dark patina, good very fine and rare in this condition.
$400

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously M.R.Roberts with ticket.

4431*
Gaius (Caligula), (A.D. 37-41), AE sestertius, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 37-38, (25.91 g), obv. Caligula laureate head
to left, around C CAESAR AVG GERMANICVS PON M
TR POT, dotted border, rev. SPQ R /P P/ OB CIVES /
SERVATOS in four lines within an oak wreath, (cf.5.1801,
RIC 37, BMC 38). Dark brown patination, surface roughness
and scratch on obverse, otherwise nearly very fine and
rare.

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously M.R.Roberts with ticket.

4432*
Gaius (Caligula), (A.D. 37-41), AE sestertius, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 37-38, (25.63 g), obv. Pietas veiled and draped
seated to left, holding a patera, left arm resting on a facing
figure draped on basis, around C CAESAR DIVI AVG PRON
AVG GERMANICVS P M TR POT, PIETAS in exergue,
dotted border, rev. DIVO AVG over S C across the field,
hexastyle garlanded temple, quadriga above, before which
is Gaius, veiled and togate, sacrificing with patera over
altar, one attendant leads a bull another behind, (cf.S.1802,
RIC 36, BMC 41). Attractive brown toning, mild surface
roughness, otherwise good fine and scarce.

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously M.R.Roberts with ticket.



4433*
Gaius (Caligula), (A.D. 37-41), AE as, Rome mint, issued
A.D. 37-38, (10.56 g), obv. bare head of Caligula to left,
around C CAESAR AVG GERMANICVS PON M TR
POT, rev. VESTA above, Vesta seated to left, veiled and
draped seated on ornamental throne, holding patera and
transverse sceptre, S C across field, (S.1803, RIC 38, C.27,
BMC 46). Green and brown patina, surface pitting, very
fine and scarce.

$120

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously M.R.Roberts with ticket.

4434*
Agrippa, (died 12 B.C.), posthumous issue struck by Caligula
(A.D. 37-41), AE as, (11.82 g), obv. M AGRIPPA L F COS I,
head to left wearing rostral crown, rev. S C across, Neptune
standing to left, holding dolphin and trident, (S.1812, RIC
58 (Caligula), C.3). Deep brown patina, very fine or better
and scarce in this condition.

$180

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously M.R.Roberts with ticket.

4435*
Germanicus, son of Nero Claudius Drusus, (born 15 B.C.,
died A.D. 19), AE as, Rome mint, issued A.D. 37-38, struck
under Caligula, (10.22 g), obv. bare head of Germanicus to
left, around GERMANICVS CAESAR Tl AVGVST F DIVI
AVG N, SC around, C CAESAR AVG GERMANICVS PON
M TR POT (S.1821, RIC 35, BMC 49, C.1). Green and
brown patina, very fine and very scarce.

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously M.R.Roberts with ticket.
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4436*
Claudius, (A.D. 41-54), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued
A.D. 41-50, (27.02 g), obv. laureate head of Claudius to
right, around TI CLAVD]IVS CAESAR AVG PM TR P IMP,
rev. wreath with legend in four lines, traces of EX SC OB
CIVES SERVATOS, (S.1850, RIC 96, C.112, BMC 186,
C.38). Toned, very fine and rare.

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously M.R.Roberts with ticket.

4437*
Claudius, (A.D. 41-54), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued
A.D. 42, (27.62 g), obv. laureate head of Claudius to right,
around T1 CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG P M TR IMP, rev.
NERO CLAVDIVS DRVSVS GERMAN IMP around,
triumphal arch surmounted by equestrian statue right
spearing downwards all between two trophies, S C across
field, (5.1852, RIC 114, BMC 187, C.48). Green and brown
toning, surface pitting, good fine and rare.

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously M.R.Roberts with ticket.

4438*
Claudius, (A.D. 41-54), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued
A.D. 41-42, (19.59 g), obv. laureate head of Claudius to
right, around TI CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG PM TR P IMP
P P, rev. SPES AVGVSTA around, Spes draped advancing
to left, right hand holding flower, left raising skirt, S C in
exergue, (S.1853, BMC 116, RIC 99, cf.C.85, CBN 165).
Toned, nearly fine/fair and rare.

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously M.R.Roberts with ticket.



4439*
Claudius, (A.D. 41-54), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued
A.D. 41-42, (26.84 @), obv. laureate head of Claudius to
right, around Tl CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG PM TR P IMP,
rev. SPES AVGVSTA around, Spes draped advancing to left,
right hand holding flower, left raising skirt, (S.1853 [£150
F], RIC 99, cf.C.85, BMC 124, CBN 165). Brown patina,
good fine/fine and rare.

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously M.R.Roberts with ticket. Also
Noble Numismatics Sale 92, lot 5289.

4440*
Claudius, (A.D. 41-54), AE As, Rome mint, issued A.D. 50-
54, (11.67 g), obv. bare head to left of Claudius around TI
CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG P M TR P IMP, rev. LIBERTAS
AVGVSTA, S C across field, Libertas standing right holding
pileus, (S.1859, RIC 97, C.47). Attractive brown patina,
very fine or better and scarce.

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously M.R.Roberts with ticket.

4441*
Claudius, (A.D. 41-54), AE as, Rome mint type, issued 41-
42, (9.94 g), obv. bare head to left, around Tl CLAVDIVS
CAESAR AVG P M TR P IMP P P, rev. Minerva to right,
helmeted and draped, hurling javelin and holding shield, SC
in field, (5.1862, RIC 116, C.84). Deep green toning, nearly
very fine and scarce.

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously M.R.Roberts with ticket.
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4442*
Nero Claudius Drusus, (Claudius's father) (died 9 B.C.),
posthumous issue struck by Claudius, (A.D. 41-2), AE
sestertius, (29.22 g), obv. NERO CLAVDIVS DRVSVS
GERMANICVS IMP, Drusus head to left, rev. TI CLAVDIVS
CAESAR AVG P M TR P IMP IMP P P around, S C in
exergue, Claudius seated left on curule chair with arms
around, holding a branch, (5.1897, RIC 109 [Claudius],
BMC 208, C.8). Toned, surface roughness, good fine and
Very scarce.

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously M.R.Roberts with ticket.

part

4443*
Nero Claudius Drusus, (Claudius's father) (died 9 B.C.),
posthumous issue struck by Claudius, (A.D. 41-2), AE
sestertius, (24.62 g), with obverse countermark NCAPR in
block, obv. NERO CLAVDIVS DRVSVS GERMANICVS
IMP, Drusus head to left, rev. TI CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG
P M TR P IMP around, S C in exergue, Claudius seated left
on curule chair with arms around, holding a branch, (S.1896,
RIC 93 [Claudius], BMC 157, C.8); Domitian, (A.D. 81-96),
AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued A.D. 86, (24.83 g), obv.
around IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM COS XII [CENS
POT PP], head laureate to right, rev. in exergue S C, around
GE[RMANIA CAPTA], female captive seated left on left,
male captive standing right on right, between them trophy
on ground arms, SC in exergue, (S.2765, RIC 312, C.-);
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), AE sestertius issued 103-11, Rome
mint, (21.02 g), obv. laureate head to right of Trajan, cloak
on right shoulder, rev. Dacian seated left on shields in an
attitude of mourning trophy in left hand, with arms at base,
SPQR OPTIMO PRINCIPI around S C in exergue (S.3196,
RIC 564, BMC 785, C.534) (illustrated). Fair - very good,
all scarce. (3)

$150



4444*
Antonia, daughter of Mark Antony and Octavia,
(grandmother of Caligula, mother of Claudius), (died A.D.
37), AE dupondius, issued after her death by Claudius 41-42,
Rome mint, (15.36 g), obv. draped bust to right of Antonia,
around traces of ANTONIA AVGVSTA, rev. Claudius,
standing to left, holding simpulum, around traces of TI
CLA[VDIVS CAE]JSAR AVG P M TR P IMP, S C across
field, (S.1902, BMC 166, RIC 92). Attractively toned, very
fine with an attractive portrait, rare.

$400

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously M.R.Roberts with ticket.

4445*
Nero, (A.D. 54-68), silver denarius, issued c.65-66, Rome
mint, (3.39 g), obv. laureate head to right of Nero, around
IMP NERO CAESAR AVGVSTVS, rev. Salus seated to left
on throne, holding patera, [SJALVS in exergue, (S.1945, RIC
67, RSC 258). Nearly very fine and scarce.

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously M.R.Roberts with ticket.

4446*
Nero, (65-66 A.D.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, (3.03 g),
obv. laureate head of Nero bearded to right around NERO
CAESAR AVGVSTVS, rev. SALVS in exergue, Salus, draped,
seated to left on throne, right hand holds patera, left hand
resting at her side, (cf.S.1945, RSC 314, BMC 90, RIC 60).
Fine.

$150
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4447*
Nero, (A.D. 54-68), AE sestertius issued ¢.65, Lugdunum
(Lyons) mint, (25.12 g), obv. laureate head to right of Nero,
globe at point of bust, around NERO CLAVD CAESAR AVG
GER P M TRP IMP P P, rev. Roma seated left on cuirass,
holding Victory and parazonium, ROMA in exergue, S C
across field, (S.1961, RIC 442, WCN 421, BMC 324-5).
Attractive dark patination, good very fine with an strong
portrait, rare in this condition.

$1,000

4448*

Nero, (A.D. 54-68), AE Dupondius, issued ¢.65, Rome mint,
(11.69 g), obv. radiate head to right of Nero, around NERO
CLAVD CAESAR AVG GER P M TR P IMP PP, rev. view
of temple of Janus with latticed window to left and door on
right, around PACE PR TERRA MARIQ PARTA IANVM
CLVSIT, S C across field, (S.1964, RIC 285, BMC 200).
Bronze colour, legend weak in places, otherwise nearly very
fine and scarce.

$200

4449*
Nero, (A.D. 41-54), AE dupondius, Lugdunum mint, issued
A.D. 67, (12.84 g), obv. laureate head to left, around IMP
NERO CAESAR AVG P MAX TR P P, rev, Securitas in
relaxed pose enthroned to right, head resting in right hand
and holding sceptre in left hand, lighted altar and torch at
feet, SECVRITAS AVGVSTI around SC in exergue, (S.1968,
RIC 597, BMC 347, C.325). Light bronze patina, nearly very
fine with a fine portrait.

$200



4450*
Nero, (A.D. 54-68), AE as, issued .65, Rome mint, (11.38 g),
obv. laureate head to right of Nero, around NERO CAESAR
AVG GERM IMP, rev. view of temple of Janus with latticed
window to left and door on right, around PACE P.R. VBIQ.
PARTA IANVM CLVSIT, S C across field, (cf.5.1964, RIC
306, WCN 288, BMC 227). Deep brown toning, very fine
or better and rare.

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously M.R.Roberts with ticket.

4451
Nero, (A.D. 54-68), AE as, issued c.65, Rome mint, (10.55
g), obv. laureate head to left of Nero, around IMP NERO
CAESAR AVG GERM, rev. view of temple of Janus with
latticed window to left and door on right, around [PACE PR
VBI]Q PARTA IANVM CLVSIT, S C across field, (cf.S.1974,
RIC 348, BMC 231); Nero, (A.D. 54-68), AE as, Rome mint,
issued c.A.D. 65, (10.32 g), obv. laureate head of Nero to
right, around IMP NERO CAESAR AVG P MAX TR P P
P, rev. S C across, Victory flying left holding in both hands
shield inscribed SPQR, (cf.S.1976, RIC 543, BMC 381).
Toned, weak in places, otherwise fine and scarce. (2)

$120

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously M.R.Roberts with ticket. First
coin ex Noble Numismatics Sale 79, lot 3598.

part

4452*
Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued
A.D.72-3, (3.05 g), obv. laureate head of Vespasian to right,
around IMP CAES VESP AVG P M COS I, rev. simpulum,
sprinkler, jug and lituus, AVGVR TRI POT across, (S.2282,
RIC 42, RSC 45) (illustrated); Domitian, (A.D. 81-96),
silver denarius, Rome mint, issued A.D. 82, (3.19 g), obv.
laureate head of Domitian to right, around IMP CAES
DOMITIANVS AVG P M, rev. around TR [POT] COS VIl
P P, garlanded and lighted altar, (cf.S.2748, RIC 29, RSC
598, BMC 32). Toned, good fine - nearly very fine. (2)
$100

With certificates from Cyber Coins & Banknotes.
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4453*
Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued
A.D. 78, (3.60 g), obv. laureate head of Vespasian to right,
around CAESAR VESPASIANVS AVG, rev. modius and
seven ears of corn, IMP XIX across, (S.2293, RIC 110, RSC
216). Lightly toned, slightly uneven flan, good very fine with
mint bloom.

$180

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously M.R.Roberts with ticket.

4454*
Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), AE sestertius, (23.70 g), Lugdunum
mint, issued 77-78 A.D., obv. laureate head of Vespasian to
right, around IMP CAES VESPASIAN AVG P M TR P PP
COS VIII, rev. Salus seated left holding patera and sceptre,
in exergue S C, around SALVS AVGVSTA, (cf.S.2334 var,
RIC 1208, BMC 827). Deeply toned, some surface marks,
otherwise nearly very fine and scarce.

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously M.R.Roberts with ticket.

4455*
Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), AE as, Rome mint, issued 71, (7.58
g), obv. IMP CAES VESPASIAN AVG COS llI, laureate head
to right of Vespasian, rev. around AEQVITAS AVGVSTI,
Aequitas standing to left, holding scales and sceptre, S C
in field, (S.2356, BMC 600, RIC 482, C.13). Attractive
extremely fine and rare as such.

$300

4456*

Titus, (A.D. 79-81), silver denarius, Rome mint, issue of
A.D. 80, (3.57 g), obv. IMP TITVS CAES VESPASIAN AVG
P M, laureate head to right, rev. TR P XX IMP XV COS VIII
P P, tripod with fillets, above a dolphin to right on wreath,
flanked by raven left and right (5.2518, RIC 1l 131, BMC
80, RSC 323a). Toned, very fine and very scarce.

$200
Ex 1.S.Wright with their ticket.



4457*
Domitian, issued as Caesar under Vespasian, (A.D. 81-
96), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued A.D. 79, (3.37 g),
obv. laureate head of Domitian to right, around CAESAR
AVG F DOMITIANVS COS VI, rev. around PRINCEPS
IVVENTVTIS, Salus standing to right, leaning on column
and holding a snake which she feeds from a patera, (5.2642,
RIC V243, RSC 384, BMC V265). Peripheral golden
patination, nearly very fine and very scarce.

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

4458*
Domitian, (A.D. 81-96), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued
A.D. 88-89, (3.53 g), obv. laureate head of Domitian to
right, around IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM P M TR P
VIII, rev. around IMP XIX COS Xl CENS P P P, Minerva
standing to left, holding javelin and thunderbolt, (5.2732,
RIC 139, RSC 251). Attractively toned, nearly extremely
fine and scarce in this condition.

$180

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

4459*
Domitian, (90-91 A.D.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, (3.63
g), obv. laureate head of Domitian to right around IMP CAES
DOMIT AVG GERM P M TR P X, rev. IMP XXI COS XV
CENS P P P, Minerva standing to left holding a spear in right
hand, (cf.S.2735, RIC 155, BMC 182, RSC 263). Lightly
toned, good very fine.

$150

4460*
Domitian, (A.D. 81-96), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued
A.D. 82, (3.37 g), obv. laureate head of Domitian to right,
around IMP CAES DOMITIANVS AVG P M, rev. around
TR POT COS VIII P P, thunderbolt on throne or table, (cf.
S.2744, BMC 26, RIC 24, RSC 597). Nearly extremely fine
and rare.

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.
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4461*
Domitian, (A.D. 81-96), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued
A.D. 81, (3.59 g), obv. laureate head of Domitian to right,
around IMP CAES DOMITIANVS AVG P M, rev. around
TR P COS VII DES VIII P P, Minerva standing to left,
holding Victory and spear, shield at side, (S.2746, RIC 23,
RSC 546). Attractively toned, good very fine and scarce in
this condition.

$120
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

4462*
Domitian, (A.D. 81-96), AE sestertius, issue struck at
Lugdunum in A.D.82, (25.03 g), obv. IMP DOMITIAN
CAES DIVI VESP F AVG PM TR P P P COS VI, head
laureate to right, rev. Mars walking right with spear and
trophy, S C across, (S.2768, RIC 449, C 423). Even patina,
good fine or better and very rare.

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously M.R.Roberts with ticket.

4463
Domitian, (A.D. 81-96), AE as, Rome mint, issued A.D. 86,
(8.86 g), obv. laureate head of Domitian to right, around
IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM COS XII CENS PERP P,
rev. around FORTVNAE AVGVSTI, Fortuna standing to left
holding rudder and cornucopiae, S C across field, (cf.S.2805,
RIC 479, cf.C.131); another, issued 73-74 A.D., (7.29 g),
rev. Pax standing left, (5.2655, RIC 696b); Trajan, (A.D.
98-117), AE As, issued 103-111, Rome mint, (9.83 g), rev.
Fortuna standing left, holding rudder and cornucopiae, (cf.
S.3221 (dupondius), RIC 500, C.477). Toned, nearly fine
- nearly very fine. (3)

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously M.R.Roberts with tickets.

4464*
Domitia, wife of Domitian, (died A.D. 150), silver denarius,
Rome mint, issued A.D. 82-3 or later, (2.81), obv. draped
bust to right of Domitia, hair domed on top, DOMITIA
AVGVSTA IMP DOMIT around, rev. Peacock to right,
around CONCORDIA AVGVST, (S.2904, RIC 212, BMC
61). Porous surface, weak legends, otherwise good fine and
very rare.

$1,200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 109, lot 3790, and D.J.Foster Collection and
previously from Spink Noble Sale 47 (lot 2128).



4465*
Nerva, (A.D. 96-98), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued Jan
98, (3.43 g), obv. laureate head of Nerva to right, around
IMP NERVA CAES AVG P M TR P I, rev. around IMP Il
COS I P P, clasped right hands, (S.3031, RIC 48, RSC 96).
Toned, very fine and scarce.

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously M.R.Roberts with ticket.

4466*
Nerva, (A.D. 96-98), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued A.D.
96, (3.26 g), obv. laureate head of Nerva to right, around
IMP NERVA CAES AVG P M TR P COS Il P P, rev. around
AEQVITAS AVGVST, Aequitas standing left, holding scales
and cornucopiae, (cf.5.3019, RIC 13, RSC 6); Hadrian,
(A.D. 117-138), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued A.D.
134-138, (3.16 g), obv. laureate head of Hadrian to right,
around HADRIANVS AVG COS Il P P, rev. around FELIC
I TAS AVG, Felicitas standing to left, holding caduceus and
branch, (S.-, RIC 234, RSC 615). Fine - very fine. (2)

$160

part

4467*
Nerva, (A.D. 96-98), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued A.D.
98, (3.17 g), obv. laureate head of Nerva to right, around
IMP NERVA CAES AVG GERM P M TR P Il, rev. around
IMP Il COS IlIl P P, Aequitas standing left, holding scales
and cornucopiae, (S.3030, RIC 44, RSC 91) (illustrated);
another, issued A.D. 98, (2.80 g), obv. laureate head of Nerva
to right, around IMP NERVA CAES AVG GERM P M TR
P 11, rev. around IMP 11 COS Il P P, priestly implements,
lituus, simpulum, aspergillum and jug, (S.3032, RIC 47,
C.95). Toned, good fine - nearly very fine and scarce. (2)
$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously M.R.Roberts with ticket.
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4468*

Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 98, Rome mint,
(3.37 g), obv. laureate head to right of Trajan, around IMP
NERVA CAES TRAIAN AVG GERM P M, rev. Pax seated
left holding branch and sceptre, around TR P COS Il P P,
(S.-, RIC 30, RSC 592). Deeply toned, nearly extremely fine
and scarce.

$180
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

4469*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 99, Rome
mint, (3.11 g), obv. laureate bust draped to right of Trajan,
around IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC PM TRP COS VI
PP, rev. Trajan on horseback left carrying spear, around SPQR
OPTIMO PR[INCIP]I, (cf.S.3143, RIC 10, RSC 213). Toned,
nearly extremely fine and rare in this condition.

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously M.R.Roberts with ticket.

4470*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 101, Rome
mint, (3.45 g), obv. laureate head of Trajan to right, around
IMP CAES NERVA TRA IAN AVG GERM, rev. Concordia
seated to left holding patera and double cornucopiae, lighted
altar before, around P. M. TR. P. COS IlI P. P., (cf.S5.3144,
RIC 33, RSC 227). Extremely fine with mint bloom.

$250
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

4471*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), an issue in honour of his deceased
father, silver denarius, issued 115, Rome mint, (2.88 g),
obv. laureate bust of Trajan, draped on far shoulder to
right, around IMP TRAIANVS AVG GER DACP M TR P
COS VI P P, rev. Trajan senior seated left on curule chair,
holding patera and sceptre, around DIVVS PATER TRAIAN,
(5.3323, RIC 252, RSC 140, BMC 500). Toned, nearly very
fine - very fine and very scarce.

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously M.R.Roberts with ticket.



4472
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), AE orichalcum as, issued 115-6,
Antioch mint, (7.63 g), obv. radiate bust of Trajan to right,
around IMP CAES NER TRAIANO OPTIMO AVG GERM
DAC PARTHICO, rev. PM TR POT XX COS VI PP around
a laurel wreath enclosing a large S C, (5.3243 [AE as], RIC
659, C.286); Roman Tetrarchies in Egypt, Alexandria mint,
AE follis, obv. laureate head of emperor, various reverses
including Genius wearing modius, Galerius Maximianus,
(293-311 A.D.), rev. Mars advancing right, (S.14567, RIC
82); Maximinus Il as Caesar, (305-313 A.D.), (5.14729, RIC
71), another (5.14730, RIC 99a); as Augustus (S.14841,
14852); Licinius 1, (308-324 A.D.), (5.15179, RIC 101b).
Fine - extremely fine. (7)

$200

4473*
Marciana, sister of Trajan, silver denarius, Rome mint,
(2.99 g), issued 112, obv. draped and diademed bust right
of Marciana, around DIVA AVGVSTA MARCIANA, dotted
border, rev. CONSECRATIO around, carpentum drawn
by two mules left, decorated with bas reliefs (S.3330, RIC
(Trajan) 654, RSC 10). Rough surface, otherwise nearly very
fine and very rare.

$1,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 116, lot 4658. Previously Dr. V.J.A. Flynn
Collection from Noble Numismatics Sale 109 (lot 3797), the D.J.Foster
Collection and from Noble Numismatics Sale 45 (lot 1845), the Richard
A.Williams Collection, also Spink Australia Sale 27 (lot 1171).

4474*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), silver denarius, issued 119-122,
Rome mint, (3.37 g), obv. laureate head to right of Hadrian,
around IMP CAESAR TRAIAN H ADRIANVS AVG, rev. P
M TR P COS Il around, Pax seated to left, holding Victory
on globe and branch, (cf.S.3523, RIC 95, RSC 1147b). Full
flan, good very fine, scarce.

$250
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4475*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued
A.D. 132-4, (3.46 g), obv. laureate bust of Hadrian to right,
draped, around HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS, rev. around
INDVLGENTIA AVG, in exergue COS IlI P P, Indulgentia
seated to left on throne, holding sceptre and right hand
outwards, (S.-, RIC 212, RSC 850). Toned with golden
highlights, nearly extremely fine and an interesting reverse.
$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

4476*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued
A.D. 134-8, (2.84 g), obv. bare head of Hadrian to right,
around HADRIANVS AVG COS Il PP, rev. Hadrian veiled
standing to left, sacrificing with patera over tripod, around
VOTAPVBLICA, (S.3550, RIC 290, RSC 1481, BMC 780).
Good very fine.

$150

4477*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), silver denarius, issued 117, Rome
mint, (3.26 g), obv. laureate bust to right of Hadrian draped
and cuirassed, around, IMP CAES TRAIAN HADRIANO
AVG DIVI TRA, rev. CONCORD in exergue, around
PARTH F DIVI NER NEP P M TR P COS, Concordia seated
left on throne holding patera, (cf.S.3465, RIC 9, RSC 248a);
another, issued 137, Rome mint, (2.53 g), obv. laureate head
to right of Hadrian, around HADRIANVS AVG COS I PP,
rev. SPES P R around, Spes advancing to left holding flower
and lifting skirt, (S.3542, RIC 274, C.1411). Toned, very
fine - good very fine. (2)

$180

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously M.R.Roberts with tickets.



part

4478*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), silver denarius, issued 118, Rome
mint, (3.07 g), obv. laureate head to right of Hadrian,
draped on far shoulder, around IMP CAESAR TRAIAN
HADRIANVS AVG, rev. P M TR P COS I, Pietas, veiled,
standing left, raising right hand, PIE TAS to left and right,
(cf.S.3512, RIC 45a, RSC 1027) (illustrated); another, issued
118 A.D., (3.50 g), rev. Pax standing left with branch and
cornucopiae, (S.3511, RIC 44, RSC 1015b); another, issued
118 A.D., (3.38 g), rev. Salus seated left extending patera
to serpent rising from altar, (cf.S.3539, RIC 46, RSC 1350).
Toned, nearly very fine - very fine. (3)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously M.R.Roberts with tickets.

part

4479*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), travel series denarii, issued
136, Rome mint, (3.30 g), obv. bare headed bust to right
of Hadrian, around HADRIANVS AVG COS Il P P, rev.
AEGYPTOS around, Egypt reclining left, lotus on head,
holding sistrum, resting on basket, ibis before, (cf.S.3382,
RIC 297, RSC 106b) (illustrated); another, (3.39 g), obv.
laureate head to right of Hadrian, around HADRIANVS
AVG COS Il P P, rev. ASIA around, Asia standing to left,
foot on prow, holding hook and rudder, (S.3462, RIC 301d,
RSC 189, BMC 834); another, (3.39 g), obv. laureate head to
right of Hadrian, around HADRIANVS AVG COS I PP, rev.
AFRICA across top, Africa reclining to left, holding scorpion
and cornucopiae, basket of corn ears at feet, (5.3459, RIC
299, BMC 816, RSC 138); another, (3.18 g), obv. bare head
to right of Hadrian, around HADRIANVS AVG COS |11 PP,
rev. HISPANIA around, Hispania reclining left, holding olive
branch in right hand, rabbit at feet, (S.-, RIC 305, RSC 822).
Toned, good - very fine and an interesting series. (4)

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

4480*
Hadrian (A.D. 117-138), AE as, issued 126, (10.87 g), obv.
laureate head of Hadrian to right, around HADRIANVS
AVGV[STVS], rev. above COS IlI, galley rowed to right over
waves, steersman under curved arch in stern, S C in exergue,
(5.3682, RIC 673, C.446). Red and brown toning with some
surface roughness, otherwise nearly very fine and scarce.
$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously M.R.Roberts with ticket.
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4481*
Sabina, wife of Hadrian, (died A.D.136-7), silver denarius,
issued 136, (3.44 g), Rome mint, obv. draped bust to right
of Sabina, with hair knotted at back of head, around
SABINA AVGVSTA, rev. Venus standing right, holding
apple and drawing out fold from drapery, around VENERI
G E NETRICI, (5.3924, RIC H396, RSC 73, BMC 944).
Attractively toned, good very fine and rare.

$150
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

4482
Sabina, wife of Hadrian (died A.D. 136-7), silver denarius,
Rome mint, obv. drapped bust to right, her hair arranged
in a braid behind the neck, around SABINA AVGVSTA,
rev. Venus standing right holding apple and raising drapery
from her shoulder, around VENERI G E NETRECI (S.3924,
RIC.396, RSC.73, BMC.947. Good fine.

$160
In a Slab by NGC as Ch F.

4483*
Sabina, wife of Hadrian, (died A.D.136-7), AE sestertius,
Rome mint, (28.88 g), obv. draped bust to right of Sabina,
with hair knotted at back of head, around SABINA
AVGVSTA HADRIANI AVG P.P,, rev. PIETAS AVG around,
Pietas standing facing, head to left, with a small girl on left
and a boy on right, S C across, (S.3936, RIC 1030, C.52).
Obverse porosity in field and cheek, otherwise very fine
and rare.

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously M.R.Roberts with ticket.
Previously Noble Numismatics Sale 64, lot 2558. Also ex Leopold G.P.
Messenger Collection (lot 149 part), A.H. Baldwin & Sons April 25, 1953
and Cornelius C. Vermeule 111 Collection sold in Triton 111 (lot 1709 part)
for the benefit of the Boston Museum of Fine Arts, with his ticket.

4484*
Aelius, Caesar, (A.D. 136-138), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 137, (3.24 g), obv. bare head of Aelius to right,
around L AELIVS CAESAR, rev. around TR POT COS II,
across PIE TAS, Pietas standing to right sacrificing over altar
and holding incense box, (S.3971, RIC 438-9, RSC 36, BMC
989). Attractively toned, good very fine and rare.

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously M.R.Roberts with ticket.



4485*

Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome mint,

issued 146, (3.42 g), obv. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P,

laureate head to right, rev. [COS] IllI, thunderbolt winged

lying on draped throne, (S.4079, RIC 137, RSC 345).

Attractively toned, uneven flan extremely fine and scarce.
$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

4486*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued 150, (3.32 g), obv. around ANTONINVS AVG PIVS
P P TR P XIII, laureate head to right, rev. around COS IllI,
Felicitas standing left holding long caduceus and cornucopia,
(S.4071, RIC 187, RSC 253). Attractively toned, extremely
fine.

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

4487*
Antoninus Pius, as Caesar, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius,
Rome mint, issued 138, (3.25 g), obv. IMP T AEL CAES
ANTONINVS, bare head to right, rev. TRIB POT COS,
Concordia standing right, holding patera, (cf.S.4135, RIC
450, RSC 1061); Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus Pius,
(died A.D.141), silver denarius, (3.46 g), issued 145, Rome
mint, obv. draped bust to right of Faustina, around DIVA
AVG FAVSTINA, rev. Pietas standing to left dropping incense
on lighted altar and holding box, around PIETA S AVG,
(5.4598, BMC 311, RIC 394a, RSC 234). Lightly toned,
very fine, both scarce. (2)

$120

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 116 (lot 4673) and Dr. V.J.A. Flynn Collection
and previously from M.R.Roberts retail sales for the first coin, the second
coin Romanorum, ACT with their ticket and Noble Numismatics Sale 86
(lot 3441).
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4488*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), posthumous issue, silver
denarius, Rome mint, issued 162, (3.39 g), obv. DIVVS
ANTONINVS, bare head to right of Antoninus Pius, rev.
DIVO PIO around, statue of Antoninus Pius enthroned to
left holding branch and resting on sceptre, (5.5194, RIC 442,
RSC 352). Toned, good very fine and scarce.

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously M.R.Roberts with ticket.

4489*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), AE sestertius, (27.34
g), Rome mint, issued A.D. 138, obv. bare head of
Antoninus Pius to right, around IMP T AELIVS CAE SAR
ANTONINVS, rev. TRIB POT COS, PIETAS in exergue, S
C across field, Pietas standing left by altar holding incense,
(S5.4203, RIC 1083a [Hadrian], C.604). Deep bronze patina,
nearly very fine and rare.

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously M.R.Roberts with ticket.

4490*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), AE as, (14.91 g), Rome
mint, issued A.D. 143-144, obv. laureate head of Antoninus
Pius to left, around ANTONINVS AVG PIVSPP TR P COS
11, rev. IMPERATOR II, S C and boat in exergue, wolf
standing right, head not turned back, suckling twins, (cf.
S.4241 [sestertius for reverse type], RIC 734 var 2, C.448
var, Strack 943). Toned, light surface porosity, very fine and
very rare.

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously M.R.Roberts with ticket.

Strack lists only four specimens, Berlin, Munich, Vienna and this example.
Rare with left facing head.



4491*
Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus Pius, (died A.D.141),
silver denarius, (3.29 g), issued 147, Rome mint, obv. draped
bust to right of Faustina, around DIVA FAVSTINA, rev.
Juno standing to left raising right hand and holding sceptre,
around AETERNITAS, (S.4574, BMC 345, RIC 344, RSC
26). Good very fine.

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 116 (lot 4682) and from Dr. V.J.A. Flynn
Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 105 (lot 4204).

4492*
Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus Pius, (d.A.D. 141) silver
denarius, (3.21 g), obv. DIVA FAVSTINA, draped bust to
right, rev. AETER NITAS, Aeternitas standing left with veil
blown out around, holding globe, hand on veil, (5.4575, RIC
351, RSC 32). Bright, nearly extremely fine.

$100

4493*
Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus Pius, posthumous issue,
(died A.D.141, AE sestertius, (25.63 g), issued 147, Rome
mint, obv. draped bust to right of Faustina wearing pearls
on top of her head, around DIVA FAVSTINA, rev. Ceres
standing to left holding long torch in left hand, and grain
ears in right, around CE R E S, S C across, (5.4621, RIC
1128, Banti 44). Well centred, toned, good very fine.

$200
Ex Ponterio 138, 31st March 2006, (lot 1575).

4494*
Marcus Aurelius as Caesar, (A.D. 160-161), silver denarius,
Rome mint, (3.73 g), obv. bare head of Marcus Aurelius to
right, around AVRELIVS CAESAR AVG PIlI F COS, rev.
around IVVENTAS, luventas standing facing, head left, right
hand dropping a grain of incense onto candelabrum-altar,
and holding patera, (S.4785, RIC 423a [Pius], RSC 389).
Toned, extremely fine.

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously M.R.Roberts with ticket.
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4495*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (died A.D. 175),
silver denarius, (2.73 g), obv. draped bust to right of Faustina,
around FAVSTINA AVGVSTA, rev. Hilaritas standing to
left, holding palm and cornucopiae, around HILARITAS,
(5.5254, RIC 686, BMC 100, RSC 111). Deeply toned, light
surface encrustation, otherwise very fine.

$80

Ex Noble Numismatics sale 116 (lot 4700) and from RIM Collection with
ticket.

4496*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), AE
as, issued 154-156, (11.77 g), obv. FAVSTINA AVG P I
AVG FIL, draped bust to left, rev. VENVS around, Venus
standing to right, holding apple and drawing cloak over right
shoulder, S C across, (S.4737, RIC 1410b, C.259). Brown
patina, surface roughness on reverse, good very fine, rare
with bust left.

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously M.R.Roberts with ticket. Also
Noble Numismatics Sale 95, lot 5552 and the Cappenalle Collection.

4497*
Lucius Verus, (A.D. 161-169), silver denarius, issued 161,
Rome mint, (3.48 g), obv. IMP L AVREL VERVS AVG,
bare head to right, rev. Providentia standing to left, holding
globe and cornucopiae, around PROV DEOR TR P COS
I, (cf.S.5354, RIC 463, RSC 144, BMC 35). Golden tone,
extremely fine with mint bloom.

$250

Ex Noble Numismatics sale 117 (lot 4752) and from Dr V.J.A.Flynn
Collection and previously CNG Auction 247, lot 296 with ticket.

4498*
Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius, Rome
mint, issued A.D. 198-202, (2.98 g), obv. laureate head of
Septimius Severus to right, around L SEPT SEV AVG IMP
Xl PART MAX, rev. around VICT PARTHICAE, Victory
walking to left, holding wreath and trophy, at feet captive
seated left with hands tied, (S.1795, RIC 142a, RSC.741).
Toned, extremely fine and scarce.

$120

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously M.R.Roberts with ticket.



4499*
Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius, Rome
mint, issued A.D. 200-1 (3.57 g), obv. laureate head of
Septimius Severus to right, around SEVERVS AVG PART
MAX, rev. around RESTITVTOR VRBIS, Septimius in
military dress standing to left, sacrificing out of a patera over
a lighted tripod and holding a spear, (S.6357, RIC 167a, RSC
599). Toned, nearly extremely fine.

$120

4500*
Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius, Rome
mint, issued A.D. 209, (3.25 g), obv. laureate head of
Septimius Severus to right, around SEVERVS PIVS AVG,
rev. around PM TR P XVII COS Il P P, Neptune standing
to left, holding trident, foot on rock, (S.6346, RIC 228, RSC
529) (illustrated); Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus,
(A.D. 193-217), silver denarius, issued 198, Rome mint,
(3.33 g), obv. draped bust to right of Julia Domna, around
IVLIA AVGVSTA, rev. Cybele enthroned to left between two
lions, holding branch and sceptre, around MATER DEVM,
(5.6593, RIC 564 [Severus], RSC 123). Last with a minor
flan chip, deep toning with blue highlights, second similar
nearly extremely fine, with dark patination. (2)

$250

Ex Noble Numismatics sale 116 (lot 4733) and from Dr. V.J.A. Flynn
Collection and previously from M.R.Roberts retail sales in packet described
for the first coin; the second coin from Noble Numismatics Sale 117 (lot 4791)
and from the Brian Bolton Collection and previously Noble Numismatics
Sale 98, lot 5377.

4501*
Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-217),
silver denarius, issued 196-211, Laodicea mint, (3.50 g),
obv. draped bust to right of Julia Domna, around IVLIA
AVGVSTA, rev. Pudicitia enthroned to left, hand on breast
other at side, around PVDICITIA, (S.6602, RIC 644, RSC
168). Deeply toned, extremely fine.

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 116 (lot 4737) and from Dr V.J.A.Flynn
Collection and previously Status International Sale 315 (lot 7734).
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4502*
Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-217),
silver denarius, issued 206, Rome mint, (2.82 g), obv. draped
bust to right of Julia Domna, around IVLIA AVGVSTA,
rev. Felicitas standing to left, holding caduceus and sceptre,
around FELICITAS, (S.6581, RIC 551, RSC 47); another
(2.71 g), issued 198, rev. Cybele enthroned to left lion
below, holding branch and sceptre, around MATER DEVM,
(S5.6594, RIC 566, RSC 1283); another (3.16 g), issued 204,
rev. Pietas standing to left, sacrificing at altar, around PIETAS
AVGG, (S.6600, RIC 572, RSC 150) (illustrated); another
(3.64 g), issued 203, rev. Pietas standing to left both hands
raised in invocation, altar at feet, around PIETAS PVBLICA,
(5.6601, RIC 574, RSC 156); another (3.15 g), issued 199,
rev. Venus standing to left holding apple and left hand draws
on drapery, around VENVS FELIX, (S5.6609, RIC 580 RSC
198); another (3.30 g), issued 201, rev. Isis standing to right,
left foot on prow, nursing Horus, rudder against altar behind,
around SAECVLI FELICITAS, (5.6606, RIC 577 RSC 174).
Nearly fine - good very fine. (6)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection. and previously from Noble Numismatics
Sale 107 (lot 3792).

4503*
Julia Domna, Augusta, wife of Septimius Severus, (A.D.
193-217), AE sestertius, issued 213, Rome mint, (22.80 g),
obv. draped bust to right of Julia Domna, around IVLIA PIA
FELIX AVG, rev. Juno standing facing, head left, holding
patera in outstretched right hand and vertical sceptre in
left, at feet to left, peacock standing left, head right, around
IVNO, S C across, (S.7113, RIC 584, C.85, BMC 206, Banti
18). Brown patina, nearly very fine and rare.

$250

Ex Mathew Rich Collection and estate of Wayne C. Philips (CNG Auction
349, 22 April 2015 (lot 447) and Auction 412 January 17, 2018 (lot 583).

From an issue unusual in its rendering of Juno's name in the Accusative Case.
Banti records only one example with the peacock's head turned right.

4504*
Clodius Albinus, (A.D. 195-197), silver denarius, Rome mint
issued A.D. 194, (3.44 g), obv. bare head of Clodius Albinus
to right, around D CLOD SEPT ALBIN CAES, rev. around
MINER PA CIF COS Il, Minerva standing to left holding
spear shield and olive branch, (S.6144, BMC 98, RIC 7, RSC
48). Dark grey patina, good very fine and very scarce.
$250



4505*
Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), silver denarius, issued 211, Rome
mint, (2.89 g), obv. laureate head to right of Caracalla,
around ANTONINVS PIVS AVG BRIT, rev. Julia Domna
as Indulgentia seated left on curule chair, holding sceptre,
extending right hand, around INDVLG FECVNDAE,
(S.1919, RIC 214, RSC 104). Light golden patination,
extremely fine and scarce.

$150

4506*
Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), silver denarius, issued 210, Rome
mint, (3.26 g), obv. laureate head to right of Caracalla,
around ANTONINVS PIVS AVG GERM, rev. Aesculapius
standing facing, holding serpent-entwined wand, globe on
ground, around P M TR P XVIII COS Il P P, (5.6834,
RIC 251, RSC 302). Extremely fine/nearly extremely fine,
scarce.

$150

4507*
Caracalla, (A.D.198-217), issue struck at Rome in 216,
AE As, (10.90 g), obv. M AVR ANTONINVS PIVS AVG
GERM, bust draped and cuirassed to right, rev. around P
M TR P XVIIII COS 1l P P, S C in exergue, Pluto wearing
polos seated to left, right hand on knee, holding sceptre
in left hand, to left Cerberus, (S.-, cf.RIC 542 & 560, C.-
). Attractive portrait, good very fine and extremely rare,
apparently unpublished.

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously M.R.Roberts with ticket. Also
Noble Numismatics Sale 68, lot 2252 and Sale 53, lot 2461.

A most important coin. This reverse example is known with laureate head to
right and legend ANTONINVS PIUS AVG GERM. This piece with variant
legend (see above) and different bust is unpublished. The reverse with Pluto
and Cerebus on coins is extremely rare, and for the Roman series only two
are known. Pluto was the god of the Underworld (the Greek god Hades)
and Cerberus was the three headed canine guard dog of the Underworld
who was also dragged from the Underworld by Hercules to see the light of
day. The three heads of this monster were said to signify the power of Pluto
over the three elements of water, earth and air.

634

4508*
Plautilla (wife of Caracalla), (c.A.D. 202-205), silver denarius,
issued 202, (3.61 g), obv. draped bust of Plautilla to right,
around PLAVTILLA AVGVSTA, rev. Concordia standing to
left with patera and sceptre, around CONCORDIA AVGG,
(S.7065, RIC 363, RSC 1). Good very fine.

$130

4509*
Geta, (A.D.209-212), issued as Caesar 205, silver denarius,
Rome mint, (3.52 g), obv. P SEPTIMIVS GETA CAES, bare
headed bust draped and cuirassed to right, rev. around
MINERVA, Minerva standing to left, resting on shield and
spear, (S.7182, RIC 46, RSC 77). Toned, nearly extremely
fine, scarce.

$120

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 117 (lot 4813) and from the J. Eric Engstrom,
USA Collection.

4510*
Macrinus, (A.D. 217-218), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.03
), issued A.D. 218, obv. bearded Macrinus laureate draped
bust to right, around IMP C M OPEL SEV MACRINVS
AVG. rev. Aequitas standing to left, holding cornucopiae
and scales, around AEQVIT AS AVG, (S.7329, RIC 53, RSC
2b). Lightly toned, extremely fine and rare.

$250

In the Reka-Devnia hoard which contained 330 denarii of Macrinus only
22 were of this variety.

4511*
Macrinus, (A.D. 217-218), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.42
g), issued A.D. 218, obv. bearded Macrinus laureate draped
bust to right, around IMP C M OPEL SEV MACRINVS
AVG. rev. Aequitas standing to left, holding cornucopiae
and scales, around AEQVIT AS AVG, (S.7329, RIC 53,
RSC 2b). Lightly toned, off centred, otherwise extremely
fine and rare.

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 105 (lot 4244).
See hoard note above.



4512*
Macrinus, (A.D. 217-218), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.38
), issued A.D. 217, obv. bearded Macrinus laureate cuirassed
bust to right, around IMP C M OPEL SEV MACRINVS
AVG. rev. Felicitas standing to left, holding cornucopiae and
caduceus, around PONTIF MAX TR P P P, (5.7348, RIC 4,
RSC 79). Toned, good very fine and rare.

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously M.R.Roberts with ticket.

4513*
Elagabalus, (A.D. 218-222), silver antoninianus, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 219, (4.72 g), obv. radiate bust of Elagabalus
draped and cuirassed to right, around IMP CAES M AVR
ANTONINVS AVG, rev. around P M TR P I COS Il P P,
Roma seated to left, holding Victory and spear, shield by
side, (S.7494, RIC 12, RSC 139). Struck on a large flan,
good very fine, scarce.

$180

Ex Dr. V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics
Sale 116 (lot 4769).

4514*
Elagabalus, (A.D. 218-222), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 220-222, (3.28 g), obv. laureate bust of
Elagabalus draped to right, around IMP ANTONINVS PIVS
AVG, rev. around P M TR P 11l COS Il P P, Sol advancing
to left, naked except for cloak holding whip and raising
hand, star in left field, (S.7533, RIC 28, RSC 154). Nearly
extremely fine, scarce.

$100

4515*
Aquilia Severa, wife of Elagabalus, (c.A.D.220-221), silver
denarius, Rome mint, (1.99 g), obv. draped bust to right,
IVLIA AQVILIA SEVERA AVG, rev. CONCORDIA,
Concordia standing to left, sacrificing out of patera over
lighted altar and holding double cornucopiae, star in right
field, (S.7679, RIC 226, RSC 2). Rough surface with flan
crack, otherwise very fine and rare.

$100
With collector's ticket.
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4516*
Julia Soaemias, mother of Elagabalus, (A.D. 218-222),
silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.05 g), obv. draped bust of
Julia Soaemias to right, around IVLIA SOAEMIAS AVG,
rev. VENVS CAELESTIS Venus seated left, holding apple
and sceptre, child at feet, (S.7720, RIC 243, RSC 14); Julia
Maesa, grandmother of Elagabalus, (A.D. 218-222, d.225),
silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.69 g), obv. draped bust of Julia
Maesa to right, around IVLIA MAESA AVG, rev. SAECVLI
FELICITAS around, Felicitas standing to left sacrificing out
of patera over altar, holding a caduceus to right, (S.7757, RIC
271, RSC 45). First toned, very fine - extremely fine. (2)
$150

part

4517*
Julia Maesa, grandmother of Elagabalus, (c.A.D.218-
222), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 218-220, (2.85
g), obv. draped bust to right, IVLIA MAESA AVG, rev.
PVDICITIA, Pudicitia seated to left, drawing out veil from
shoulder and holding a sceptre, (S.7756, RIC 268, RSC 36,
BMC 76) (illustrated); Gordian IlI, (A.D. 238-244), silver
antoninianus, Rome mint, issued 239, (3.62 g), obv. radiate
bust right, around IMP CAES M ANT GORDIANVS AVG,
rev. Providentia standing left, holding globe and transverse
spear, around PM TR P Il COSPP, (S.-, RIC 18, RSC 196).
Toning, nearly very fine - very fine. (2)

$150

Ex RIJM Collection with tickets.

4518*
Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-235), silver denarius, issued
221-2, Rome mint, (3.60 g), obv. bare head bust to right,
draped, around M AVR ALEXANDER CAES, rev. [PIETAS]
AVG, Priestly emblems, lituus, knife, jug etc, (S.7794, RIC
3, RSC 198). Toned, lightly porous surface, very fine, a very
rare type.

$120

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously M.R.Roberts with ticket.



4519*
Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-235), silver denarius, issued
232, Rome mint, (3.23 g), obv. laureate bust to right, draped,
around IMP ALEXAN DER PIVS AVG, rev. SPES P VBLICA,
Spes standing to left, holding flower and raising skirt,
(S.7927, RIC 254, RSC 546). Brilliant, full flan, as struck,
uncirculated, a scarce type and rare in this condition.
$180

4520*
Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-235), silver denarius, issued
232, Rome mint, (2.64 g), obv. laureate bust to right, draped
and cuirassed, around IMP ALEXAN DER PIVS AVG,
rev. P M TR P X1 COS Il P P, Sol standing facing head to
left, holding globe and raising right hand, (S.7914, RIC
112, RSC 427); another the similar holding whip, (2.88 g),
(RIC 114, RSC 434). Extremely fine both with delightful
patination. (2)

$180
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 116 (lot 4789) and from Dr. V.J.A. Flynn

Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 109 (lot 3852) and
the D.J.Foster Collection.

4521*
Julia Mamaea, mother of Severus Alexander, (222-235 A.D.),
silver denarius, Rome Mint, (3.02 g), obv. Diademed and
draped bust of Julia Mamaea to right, IVLIA MAMAEA
AVG around, rev. VENVS GENETRIX around, Venus,
standing facing head to left, holding apple and sceptre; at feet,
before her Cupid standing right with hands raised, (S.8215,
RIC 355, BMC 152-3, RSC 72); Gordian Ill, (A.D. 238-
244), silver antoninianus, (3.67 g), obv. radiate bust right,
around IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG, rev. VICTOR
AETER, Victory standing to left resting on shield on captive
and holding a palm, (S.8662, RIC 154, RSC 348). Nearly
extremely fine, first toned. (2)

$120
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 116 (lot 4798 part) and from Dr V.J.A. Flynn
Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 107 (lot 3842) and
also coming from an old Hungarian collection; the second coin from Noble

Numismatics Sale 116 (lot 4830 part) and from Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection
and previously from A.H.Baldwin & Sons Ltd., with their ticket.

636

4522*
Julia Mamaea, mother of Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-235),
AE sestertius, issued 230, Rome mint, (21.03 g), obv. draped
bust to right of Julia Mamaea, IVLIA MAMA EA AVGVSTA,
rev. FELICITAS PVBLICA, SC in exergue, Felicitas seated to
left, holding caduceus and cornucopiae, (5.8229, RIC 679,
C.26). Brown patina, good very fine and scarce.

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 116 (lot 4799) and Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection
and previously Status International Sale 310 (lot 8127).

4523*
Maximinus I, (A.D. 235-238), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.13 ), issued 237, obv. MAXIMINVS PIVS AVG GERM,
laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right of Maximinus,
rev. PM TR P 1Il COS P P, Maximinus to left between two
military standards holding a spear, (S.8313, RIC 5, RSC 64).
Bright, extremely fine/nearly extremely fine.

$120

4524*
Maximinus I, (A.D. 235-238), silver denarius (2.64g), Rome
mint, obv. laureate bust to right of Maximinus I, draped and
cuirassed, around IMP MAXIMINVS PIVS AUG, rev. Pax
standing to left, holding branch and sceptre, around PAX
AVGVSTI, (S.8310, RIC 12, RSC 31); Philip I, (A.D 244-249)
silver antoninianus, Rome mint (4.63g), obv. radiate bust
to right, around IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS AUG, rev. Latitia
standing left, holding wreath and anchor (5.8934, RIC 36b,
RSC 80). Good very fine - nearly extremely fine. (2)

$200



4525*
Maximinus I, (A.D. 235-238), AE sestertius, Rome mint,
issued 235-6. (21.03 g), obv. laureate bust draped and
cuirassed of Maximinus | to right, around MAXIMINVS
PIVS AVG GERM, rev. Fides standing to left, holding two
standards, around FIDES MILITVM, S C across, (S.8327,
RIC 78). Deep brown patina, nearly extremely fine.

$400

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 113, lot 4645 and previously Status International
Sale 282 (lot 5634).

4526*
Maximinus, (A.D. 235-238), AE sestertius, Rome mint,
(22.25 @), issued 236-238, obv. MAXIMINVS PIVS AVG
GERM, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. SALVS
AVGVSTI, Salus seated to left feeding snake rising from altar,
S Cin exergue, (5.8338, RIC 85, C.92). Very fine/good very
fine with with attractive dark green patina, very scarce.
$180

4527*
Maximus as Caesar, (A.D. 235-238), silver denarius, Rome
mint, issued A.D. 236-8, (2.87 g), obv. bare headed draped
bust of Maximus to right, around IVL VERVS MAXIMVS
CAES, rev. around PIETAS AVG, lituus, knife, jug, simpulum
and sprinkler, across field, (S.8405, RIC 2, RSC 3). Toned,
nearly very fine and an interesting reverse.

$200

4528*
Pupienus, (A.D. 238), silver denarius, issued A.D. 238,
(3.07 g), Rome mint, obv. laureate bust to right of Pupienus,
around IMP C M CLOD PVPIENVS AVG, rev. Pax seated
to left, holding olive branch and sceptre, around PAX
PVBLICA, (5.8526, RIC 4, RSC 22). Toned, nearly extremely
fine and rare.

$1,200

Ex Noble Numismatics private sale, 1 April 2014. Previously collection of
Barry Allen Jones.

637

4529
Gordian Il, (A.D. 238-244), silver antoninianii, Rome mint,
issued 241-3, (3.06 g), obv. radiate bust right, around IMP
GORDIANVSPIVS FEL AVG, rev. IOVI STATORI around,
Jupiter standing facing, (S.8615, RIC 84, RSC 109); Philip I
as Caesar, (A.D. 244-247), emperor (A.D. 247-249), silver
antoninianus, (4.09 g), Rome mint, obv. radiate bust of Philip
Il to right, around M IVL PHILIPPVS CAES, rev. around
PRINCIPI IVVENT, Philip Il standing to left holding globe
and spear, (S.2652, RIC 218d, C.48); also antoninianii of
Gallienus, rev. PROVITAS AVG, and Claudius I1, rev. IVNO
MONRTA. Fine - nearly very fine. (4)

$100

4530
Gordian I, (A.D. 238-244), silver antoninianii, assorted
issues with various reverses; together with silver denarii (2),
Laetitia (S.8675, RSC 120) and Securitas (5.8682, RSC 3400.
Mostly very fine - extremely fine. (22)

$400

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons,
London.

4531*
Gordian Ill, (A.D. 238-244), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued 240, (2.72 g), obv. IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG,
laureate draped bust to right of Gordian IlI, rev. P M TR P
111 COS P P, Gordian on horseback to left holding sceptre,
(5.8678, RIC 81, RSC 234); another similar obverse, issued
241-243, (3.14 g), rev. AETERNITATI AVG, Sol standing
left, raising hand and holding globe in left hand, (S.8672,
RIC 111, RSC 39). Both lightly toned, very fine - nearly
extremely fine. (2)

$120

4532*
Gordian Ill, (A.D. 238-244), AE sestertius, issued 240-3,
Rome mint, obv. laureate bust to right of Gordian 111, draped
and cuirassed, around IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG,
rev. Sol standing to left, holding globe and raising hand,
around AETERNITATI AVG, S C across, (S.8702, RIC 2974,
C.43). Green patina, good very fine and scarce.

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 118 (lot 1845) and Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection
and previously CNG Auction 264, lot 469. With ticket.



4533*
Philip I, (A.D. 244-249), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued
A.D. 244-245, (21.67 g), obv. laureate bust of Philip | to
right draped and cuirassed, around IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS
AVG, rev. around FIDES MILITVM, S C across field, Fides
standing to left, holding two standards, (S.8994, RIC 172a,
C.59). Brown patination, nearly very fine/very fine, scarce.
$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 116 (lot 4853) and Dr. V.J.A. Flynn Collection
and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 106 (lot 3559).

4534

Philip I and Philip I, (A.D. 244-249), silver antoninianii,

assorted issues with various reverses (12); together with

antoninianii of Trajan Decius (5) and Otacilia Severa (2),

(5.9152, 9158). Mostly very fine - extremely fine. (19)
$400

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons,
London.

4535
Herennia Etruscilla, (wife of Trajan Decius), (A.D. 249-251),
silver antoninianii, Rome mint, issued 250, (3.48, 3.98, 4.05
g), obv. diademed draped bust to right on crescent, around
HER ETRVSCILLA AVG, rev. Pudicitia standing to left
drawing veil from face holding transverse sceptre, around
PVDICITIA AVG, (5.9494, RIC 58b, RSC 17). Very fine,
two toned. (3)

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics sale 116 (lot 4878) and from Dr. V.J.A. Flynn
Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 109 (lot 3881) and
the D.J.Foster Collection and the Platt Hall Collection all coming from the
Plevna Hoard for the first two coins.

4536*
Macrianus, (A.D. 260-261), billon antoninianus, Antioch
mint, (4.60 g), obv. radiate bust of Macrianus to right,
around IMP C FVL MACRIANVS P F AVG, rev. IOVI
CONSERVATORI, Jupiter seated to left holding patera and
sceptre, eagle at feet, star to left, (5.10803, RIC 9, RSC 8a).
Deeply toned, large flan but weak in places, some porosity,
good fine or better and rare.

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously M.R.Roberts with ticket.

638

4537
Postumus, (A.D. 260-269), billon antoninianii, assorted
issues with various reverses (6); together with antoninianii
of Valerian (5.9934, 9938); antoninianii of Salonina, wife
of Gallienus (5) and antoninianus of Quintillus (S.11436).
Mostly very fine - extremely fine. (14)

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons,
London.

4538*
Galeria Valeria, daughter of Diocletian and second wife
of Galerius, (c.A.D. 305-311), AE folles, Alexandria mint,
issued A.D. 308, (6.19 g), obv. diademed, draped bust to
right of Galeria Valeria, around GAL VAL ERIA AVG, rev.
around VENERI V ICTRICI, ALE in exergue, Venus standing
facing, head left, holding up apple, raising drapery, (S.14606,
RIC 81). Toned, extremely fine.

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 116 (lot 4968) and from Dr V.J.A.Flynn
Collection and previously Status International Sale 310 (lot 8138).

4539*
Maxentius, (A.D. 306-308), AE folles, Aquileia mint, issued
summer 307, (7.75 g), obv. laureate head to right, around
IMP C MAXENTIVSP F AVG, rev. tetrastyle temple, within
which sits Roma to left, presenting globe to Maxentius,
around CONSERV VRB SVAE, AQS in exergue, (cf.S.14982,
RIC 113, C,42). Toned, good very fine.

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously M.R.Roberts with tickets.

4540*
Constantius 11, (A.D. 337-361), silver siliqua, Sirmium mint,
issued A.D. ¢.355-361 (2.01 g), obv. laureate bust draped and
cuirassed of Constantius 11 to right, around DN CONSTAN
TIVS PF AVG, rev. VOT XXX MVLTIS XXXX within
wreath, SIRM in exergue, (5.3997, RIC 68, RSC.342-3u).
Flan crack, otherwise good very fine and scarce.

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 66, lot 3711 and previously Cornelius C.
Vermeule 111 Collection, sold in Triton Il (lot 1729 part) for the benefit of
the Boston Museum of Fine Arts with his ticket.



4541*
Vetranio, (350 A.D.), AE 23 (centenionalis), Thessalonica
Mint, (5.44 g), obv. Around D N VETRAN IO P F AVG,
laureate bust right, of Vetranio, draped and cuirassed; rev.
VIRTVS EXERCITVM around, in exergue T S Delta, bare
headed and in military dress, standing facing, head to left,
holding standard with Chi-Rho on the banner and resting
left hand on shield, (S.18906, RIC 126). Nearly extremely
fine and very scarce.

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics sale 116 (lot 5014) and from Dr V.J.A. Flynn
Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 107 (lot 3985) and
also coming from an old Hungarian collection.

4542*
Valentinian 1l, (A.D. 375-392), silver siliqua, Trier mint,
issued A.D. ¢.388-392 (1.79 g), obv. pearl-diademed head
of Valentinian Il to right, around DN VALENTINI ANVS
PF AVG, rev. VIRTVS ROMANORVM, Roma seated
facing head left, holding globe and spear, AQPS in exergue,
(5.20243, RIC 94a, RSC 61). Grey tone, flan crack, nearly
extremely fine and rare.

$150

4543*
Constantine 111, (A.D. 407-411), silver siliqua, Arles Mint,
(1.58 @), obv. pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust
of Constantine to right, around DN CONSTAN TINVS
PF AVG, rev. VICTORI-A AAVGGG, Roma seated left,
holding Victory on globe in right hand, reversed spear in left,
(5.21072, RIC 1538, cf.RSC 4d). Toned, weak striking on
reverse, otherwise nearly extremely fine and very rare.
$800

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously M.R.Roberts with ticket.

639

part

4544*
Ancient Roman denarii, Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), Rome
mint, issued A.D. 74, (3.29 g), obv. laureate head of
Vespasian to right, around IMP CAESAR VESP AVG, rev.
winged caduceus, PONTIF MAXIM around, (S.2306, RIC
84) (illustrated); another, issued 78-9, (3.14 @), rev. Ceres
standing to left holding poppy and ears of corn, (S.2283,
RIC 132, RSC 54); Trajan, (98-117 A.D.), issued 98-99
A.D., (3.82 g), rev. Fortuna seated to left, holding rudder
and cornucopiae, (cf.S.3139, RIC 318, BMC 578, RSC 154);
another, issued 108 A.D, (3.01 g), rev. Mars walking left
carrying Victory and trophy, (S.3119, RIC 114, RSC 63);
another, issued 116-117, (3.44 g), rev. Virtus standing right,
foot on helmet, with spear and parazonium, (cf.S5.3148, RIC
353). Toned, fine - very fine. (5)

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously M.R.Roberts with tickets.

part

4545*
Ancient Roman denarii, Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), Rome mint,
issued A.D.72-3, (3.54 g), obv. laureate head of Vespasian
to right, around IMP CAES VESP A VG P M COS llIlI,
rev. simpulum, sprinkler, jug and lituus, AVGVR TRI POT
across, (S.2282, RIC 42, RSC 45) (illustrated); Domitian,
issued as Caesar under Vespasian, (A.D. 81-96), issued A.D.
76, (3.07 g), rev. Pegasus walking to the right, (S.2637, RIC
V238, RSC 47); Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), issued 104-107, (3.29
g), rev. Mars standing facing, holding spear and shield, (cf.
S.3158, RIC 163, BMC 159, RSC 378); Hadrian, (A.D.
117-138), issued 117, (2.93 g), rev. Concordia seated to left,
holding patera, CONCORD in exergue, (cf.S.3500, RIC 4c,
RSC 250a, BMC 9); Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), with
Marcus Aurelius Caesar, issued 141, (3.36 g), obv. laureate
head of Antoninus Pius to right, rev. bare head of Marcus
Aurelius to right, (S.4524, RIC 417a, RSC 15, BMC 155).
Toned, good - good very fine. (5)

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

4546
Ancient Roman denarii, various issues of the following
emperors Vespasian, Trajan, Antoninus Pius (3), Faustina
Junior, Septimius Severus, Julia Domna (2), Elagabalus (3),
all with various reverses. Mostly poor - fine, a few damaged
and porous. (12)

$150



part

4547*
Ancient Roman denarii, Domitian, (A.D. 81-96), issued as
Caesar under Vespasian, Rome mint, issued A.D. 79, (3.09
g), obv. laureate head of Domitian to right, around CAESAR
AVG F DOMITIANVS COS VI, rev. around [PRIN]CEPS
IVVENTVTIS, clasped hands holding legionary eagle
resting on a prow, (S.2643, RIC 246, RSC 393) (illustrated);
Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), issued A.D. 73, (3.2 5g), rev. Salus
seated to left, holding patera, (S.2307, RIC 522, RSC 432);
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), issued 98-99, Rome mint, (3.65 g),
rev. Ceres or Abundantia, holding branch, seated left on a
throne made of cornucopiae, (S.3144, RIC 1, RSC 206);
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), issued 135-138, (2.80 g), rev.
TELLVS STABIL around, Tellus standing to left, holding
plough and rake, (S.-, RIC 276, RSC 1427); Sabina, wife
of Hadrian, (died A.D.136-7), (3.30 g), issued 129, rev.
Concordia seated to left, holding patera and resting on statue
of Spes, (S.3919, RIC 398, RSC 12). Toned, nearly very fine
- very fine. (5)

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

part

4548*
Ancient Roman denarii, Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver
denarius, issued 102, Rome mint, (3.19 g), obv. laureate
head with slight drapery on shoulder to right of Trajan,
around IMP CAES NERVA TRA IAN AVG GERM, rev.
Victory standing to left, holding wreath and palm, around
P M TR P COS Il P P, (cf.S.3145, RIC 59, RSC 241a)
(illustrated); Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), issued A.D. 74, (3.39
g), rev. Vespasian seated to right, holding sceptre and branch,
(cf.S.2305, RIC 65, RSC 387a); Domitian, issued as Caesar
under Titus, (A.D. 81-96), issued A.D. 80, (3.00 g), rev.
crested Corinthian helmet to right on draped seat or table,
(S.2677, RIC T51, RSC 399a); Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138),
issued 128, (3.01 g), rev. Pudicitia veiled seated to left on
throne, (S.3478, RIC 178, RSC 393a, BMC 409); Antoninus
Pius, (A.D. 138-161), issued 144, (3.08 g), rev. Pax standing
left, holding branch and cornucopiae, (S.4071, RIC 117,
RSC 187). Toned, fine - extremely fine. (5)

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

640

part

4549*
Ancient Roman denarii, Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), issued
103-11, Rome mint, (3.33 g), obv. laureate, draped and
cuirassed head of Trajan to right, around IMP TRAIANO
AVG GER DAC PM TRP COS V P P, rev. Annona standing
with cornucopiae, modius and basket at feet, around
SPQR OPTIMO PRINCIPI, (S.3165, RIC 167, RSC 467d)
(illustrated); Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), issued A.D. 71, (3.43
g), rev. Pax seated to left holding branch and caduceus,
(5.2313, RIC 39, RSC 566); Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138),
issued 117, (3.23 g), rev. Justitia seated to left holding patera
and sceptre, (S.3500, RIC 6, RSC 875a, BMC 12); Sabina,
(117-136/7 A.D.), issued 128 A.D., (3.54 g), rev. Concordia
standing to left, holding double cornucopiae and patera,
resting on column, (S.3918, RIC 390, RSC 3a); Antoninus
Pius, (A.D. 138-161), issued 147-8, (3.25 g), rev. Annona
standing left, holding corn ears and placing left hand on
modius set upon prow of galley, (cf.S5.4067, RIC 163, RSC
286). Toned, nearly very fine - good very fine. (5)

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

part

4550*
Ancient Roman denarii, Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), issued 103-
11 Rome mint, (3.24 g), obv. laureate head to right of Trajan
with drapery on far shoulder, around IMP TRAIANO AVG
GER DAC PM TR P COS V P P, rev. Felicitas standing to
left, holding a caduceus and cornucopiae, around SPQR
OPTIMO PRINCIPI, (cf.5.3161, RIC 172, RSC 402a)
(illustrated); Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), issued A.D. 70, (2.92
g), rev. Fortuna standing left, right hand on prow, holding
cornucopiae in left hand, (S.-, RIC 19, RSC 84); Hadrian,
(A.D. 117-138), (3.33 ), obv. bare head left, rev. Liberalitas
standing right, emptying cornucopiae, (RIC 216, RSC 919a);
Sabina, wife of Hadrian, (died A.D.136-7), issued 136,
(3.11 g), rev. Concordia standing to left, holding patera and
sceptre, (S.3918, RIC H390, RSC 3a, BMC 929); Marcus
Aurelius as Caesar, (A.D. 161-180), issued A.D. 156-7,
(3.06 g), rev. Felicitas standing to left, holding caduceus
and sceptre, (cf.S.4898, RIC 470, RSC 709). Toned, good
- good very fine. (5)

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.



part

4551*
Ancient Roman denarii, Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), issued
103-112, Rome mint, (3.12 g), obv. laureate bust, drapery
on right shoulder of Trajan, around IMP TRAIANO AVG
GER DAC P M TR P, rev. Victory standing to left holding
wreath and palm, around COSV PP SP Q R OPTIMO
PRINC, (S.3129, RIC 128, RSC 74) (illustrated); Vespasian,
(A.D. 69-79), issued A.D. 73, (3.14 g), rev. Salus seated to
left, holding patera, (S.2307, RIC 67, RSC 431); Domitian,
issued as Caesar under Titus, (A.D. 81-96), Rome mint,
issued A.D. 80, (3.17 g), rev. garlanded and lighted altar,
(5.2676, RIC T46, RSC 397); Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138),
issued 121, (3.27 g), rev. Hadrian, in military dress, standing
left, holding rudder on globe and reversed spear, (S.-, RIC
110, RSC 1162c); Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), issued
155-156, (3.28 g), rev. Annona standing left, left hand on
modius set on prow, holding corn ears, (cf.S.4123, RIC 249,
RSC 983). Toned, good fine - extremely fine. (5)

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

part

4552*
Ancient Roman denarii, Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), issued 108,
Rome mint, (3.11 g), obv. laureate head draped on right
shoulder to right of Trajan, around IMP TRAIANO AVG
GERDACPM TRP COSV PP, rev. Aequitas standing to left,
holding cornucopiae and scales, around SP Q R OPTIMO
PRINCIPI, (cf.S.3122, RIC 169, RSC 462) (illustrated);
Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), issue of A.D. 72-73, (3.15 g), rev.
Vesta seated to left holding simpulum, (S.2312, RIC 37,
RSC 561); Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), issued 117, (2.68 g),
rev. Concordia seated to left, holding patera, CONCORD
in exergue, (cf.S.3500, RIC 4c, RSC 250a, BMC 9); Sabina,
wife of Hadrian, (died A.D.136-7), issued 133, (2.90 g),
rev. Vesta enthroned to left, holding palladium and sceptre,
(5.3925, RIC H410, RSC 81, BMC 915); Antoninus Pius,
(A.D. 138-161), with Marcus Aurelius Caesar, issued 141,
(3.24 gm), obv. laureate head of Antoninus Pius to right, rev.
bare head of Marcus Aurelius to right, (5.4524, RIC 417a,
RSC 15, BMC 155). Toned, good fine - extremely fine. (5)
$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection. Last coin ex Noble Numismatics Sale 107,
lot 3760 (part).

641

part

4553*
Ancient Roman denarii, Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), Rome mint,
issued A.D. 112-117, (3.26 g), obv. draped bust of Trajan
to right, around IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DACP M TR
[P C]IOS VI P P, rev. around S P Q R OPTIMO PRINCIPI,
Trajan's column, with two eagles at base of the column,
(5.991, RIC 292, RSC 558) (illustrated); Vespasian, (A.D.
69-79), issued A.D. 75, (3.07 g), rev. Pax seated to left,
holding olive branch, (S.2301, RIC 90, RSC 366); Trajan,
issued 116, (2.76 g), rev. naked Genius or Bonus Eventus
standing to left, holding patera and corn ears, (S.3134, RIC
276, C.398); Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), issued 127, (3.13
), rev. seven stars within crescent, (S.3485, RIC 202, BMC
464, RSC 460); another, issued 133, (3.45 g), rev. Providentia
standing to left, pointing to globe, holding sceptre, resting
left elbow on column, (S.3531, RIC 262, RSC 1201). Toned,
fine - good very fine. (5)

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

part

4554*
Ancient Roman denarii, Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), issued
114-117, Rome mint, (3.46 g), obv. laureate draped bust to
right of Trajan, around IMP CAES NER TRAIAN OPTIM
AVG GER DAC PM TRP COS VI, rev. Genius standing to
left holding patera and ears of corn, around PM TRP COS
VI PP SPQR, (cf.S.3160, RIC 347, RSC 276) (illustrated);
Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), issued A.D. 74, (3.31 g), rev. winged
caduceus, (5.2299, RIC 75, RSC 362); another, issued A.D.
75, (2.84 g), rev. Pax seated to left, holding olive branch,
(5.2301, RIC 90, RSC 366); Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138),
issued 135, (3.25 g), rev. Victory standing to right drawing
fold from drapery and holding branch horizontally before
her, (cf.S.3547, RIC 282, RSC 1455); Antoninus Pius, (A.D.
138-161), issued 139, (2.69 g), rev. modius with two grain
ears and poppy, (S.4112, RIC 44, RSC 834). Toned, fine
- extremely fine. (5)

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.



part

4555*
Ancient Roman denarii, Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), issued
114-117, Rome mint, (3.20 g), obv. laureate bust draped
and cuirassed to right of Trajan, around IMP CAES NER
TRAIAN OPTIM AVG GERM DAC, rev. FORT RED in
exergue, Fortuna seated to left, holding corucopiae and
rudder, around PARTHICOP M TRP COSVIPPSP Q
R, (cf.S.3139, RIC 315, RSC 150a) (illustrated); Vespasian,
(A.D. 69-79), issue of A.D. 78, (3.06 g), rev. eagle standing
on altar with head to right, (cf.S.2287, RIC 99a, BMC 180,
RSC 121); another, issue of A.D. 73-74, (2.76 g), rev. Vesta
standing to left, holding simpulum and sceptre, (S.2316,
RIC 50, RSC 574); Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), issued 134-
138, (2.88 g), rev. Liberalitas standing left, holding tessera
and cornucopiae, (S5.3506, RIC 253d, RSC 935); another,
issued 121, (3.32 g), rev. Hadrian seated to left on platform,
extending right hand towards citizen who stands to right on
ground before him, (S.3504, RIC 129, BMC 293, RSC 909).
Toned ,nearly very fine - extremely fine. (5)

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

part

4556*
Ancient Roman denarii, Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), issued 116,
Rome mint, (3.37 g), obv. laureate draped bust to right of
Trajan, around IMP CAES NER TRAIANO OPTIMO AVG
GER DAC PARTHICO, rev. Virtus standing right holding
spear and Parazonium, around PM TRP COSVIPPSP Q
R, (cf.S5.3148, RIC 353, RSC 272) (illustrated); Vespasian,
(A.D. 69-79), issue of A.D. 78 (3.12 g), rev. eagle standing
on altar with head to right, (cf.S.2287, RIC 99a, BMC
180, RSC 121); another, issued A.D. 70, (2.88 g), rev. Pax
seated to left holding olive branch and caduceus, (S.2285,
RIC 10, RSC 94h); Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), issued 130,
(3.00 g), rev. Clementia standing to left holding patera and
sceptre, (cf.S.3464, RIC 206, BMC 536 note, RSC 220);
Marcus Aurelius, (A.D. 161-180), issued A.D. 169, (3.31
g), rev. Felicitas standing to left, holding caduceus and
sceptre, (S.4794, RIC 475a, RSC 727). Toned, fine - good
very fine. (5)

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.
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part

4557*
Ancient Roman denarii, Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), issued
117, Rome mint, (2.92 g), obv. laureate, draped and cuirassed
bust to right of Hadrian, around IMP CAES TRAIAN
HADRIANO OPT AVG GER DAC, rev. Trajan standing
to right handing globe to Hadrian standing to left, both
holding a roll, around PARTHICO DIVI TRAIAN AVG F
PMTRP COSPP, (S.3509, RIC 2h, C.1009a) (illustrated);
Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), issued A.D.72-3, (3.26 g), rev.
simpulum, sprinkler, jug and lituus, AVGVR TRI POT across,
(5.2282, RIC 42, RSC 45); another, issued A.D.75, (2.84
g), rev. Securitas seated to left with hand on head and chair,
(5.2302, RIC 91, RSC 367); Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), issued
99, (3.14 g), rev. Victory seated to left, holding patera and
palm, (cf.S.3143, RIC 10, RSC 213); another, issued 104-7,
(3.13 g), rev. Pax standing facing, head left, setting fire to
pile of arms to left and holding cornucopia, (S.-, RIC 231,
RSC 197); Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), issued 123, (3.38 g),
rev. Libertas seated left with branch and sceptre, (S.3502,
RIC 127, RSC 903). Toned, fine - very fine. (6)

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

part

4558*
Ancient Roman denarii, Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), issued
117, Rome mint, (3.50 g), obv. laureate, draped and cuirassed
bust to right of Hadrian, around IMP CAESAR TRAIAN
HADRIANVS AVG, rev. Concordia seated to left, holding
patera, CONCORD in exergue, around PM TR P COS Ill,
(cf.S.3500, RIC 118c, RSC 255b) (illustrated); Vespasian,
(A.D. 69-79), issued A.D. 70, (3.20 g), rev. Pax seated to left
holding olive branch and caduceus, (5.2285, RIC 29, RSC
94h); another similar, (3.35 g), (S.2301, RIC 90, RSC 366);
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), issued 103-112, (2.74 g), rev. trophy
of Dacian arms facing, (S.3132, RIC 147, RSC 98, BMC
358); another, issued 108, (3.03 g), rev. Felicitas standing to
left, holding caduceus, (S.3124, RIC 120, RSC 81). Toned,
fine - extremely fine. (5)

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.



part

4559*
Ancient Roman denarii, Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), Rome
mint, issued A.D. 119, (3.48 g), obv. laureate head of Hadrian
to right, around IMP CAESAR TRAIAN HADRIANVS
AVG, rev. P M TR P COS IIl around, Genius or Bonus
Eventus naked standing left, sacrificing out of patera over
lighted altar, holding corn-ears, (S.-, RIC 90, RSC 1089)
(illustrated); Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), issued 70, (3.12 g),
obv. Pax standing left with branch and caduceus, (S.-, RIC
27, RSC 949); Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), issued 114-117, (3.23
g), rev. Fortuna seated to left, holding corucopiae and rudder,
(cf.S.3139, RIC 178, RSC 481); Sabina, wife of Hadrian,
(died A.D.136-7), (3.32 g), rev. large altar, (S.3896, RIC
422a, RSC 56); Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), issued
139, (3.59 g), rev. Pax standing left, holding branch and
cornucopia, (S.4110, RIC 51a, RSC 831). Toned, nearly
very fine - extremely fine. (5)

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

part

4560*
Ancient Roman denarii, Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), Rome
mint, issued A.D. 123, (3.29 g), obv. laureate head of
Hadrian to right, drapery on right shoulder, around [IMP]
CAESAR TRAIAN HADRIANVS AVG, rev. around P M [TR
P] COS I, Roma seated to left on cuirass, holding Victory
and spear, (cf.S.3519, RIC 78, RSC 1099) (illustrated);
Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), issue of A.D. 69-70, (3.14 g), rev.
IVDAEA in exergue, Judaea seated to right weeping at foot of
trophy, (5.2296, RIC 15, Brin 16, BMC 37, RSC 226, H.759
[198]); Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), issued 107, (3.16 g), rev.
Felicitas standing to left, holding caduceus and cornucopiae,
altar at feet, (cf.S5.3161, cf.RIC 274, cf.RSC 476); Sabina,
wife of Hadrian, (died A.D.136-7), (2.88 g), issued 129, rev.
Concordia seated to left, holding patera and resting on statue
of Spes, (5.3919, RIC 398, RSC 12); Antoninus Pius, (A.D.
138-161), issued 139, (3.19 g), rev. Clementia standing to
left holding patera and sceptre, (cf.S.4061, BMC 81, cf.RIC
64, RSC 122a). Toned, good fine - extremely fine. (5)
$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

643

part

4561*
Ancient Roman denarii, Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), issued
125-8, Rome mint, (3.21 g), obv. laureate bust to right
of Hadrian draped, around HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS,
rev. COS Ill around, Pietas standing left, sacrificing over a
lighted altar, & holding a cornucopaie, (S.3476, RIC 173,
RSC 335) (illustrated); Vespasian, (69-79 A.D.), (3.17 g),
rev. Fortuna standing left, resting hand on galley prow and
holding cornucopia, (cf.S.2323, RIC 19, RSC 84); Trajan,
(A.D. 98-117), issued 111, (3.28 g), rev. Annona standing
facing, head left, with corn ears and cornucopiae, child at
feet left, (S.3117, RIC 243, RSC 9); another, issued 107,
(3.45 @), rev. Mars standing facing, (cf.5.3158, RIC 161,
RSC 379); Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), issued 125, (3.03 g),
rev. Spes advancing left holding flower and raising skirt,
(S5.3479, RIC 181, BMC 417, RSC 390). Toned, good fine
- extremely fine. (5)

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

part

4562*
Ancient Roman denarii, Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), issued
134-138, Rome mint, (3.31 g), obv. laureate head to right
of Hadrian, around HADRIANVS AVG COS |1l P P, rev.
PIETAS AVG around, Pietas standing to left both hands
raised with altar at feet, (S.3513, RIC 257, RSC 1028)
(illustrated); Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), issued A.D. 74, (3.25
g), rev. Vespasian seated to right, holding sceptre and branch,
(cf.S.2305, RIC 65, RSC 387a); Domitian, as Caesar, (A.D.
81-96), issued 77-8, (2.08 g), rev. Wolf and twins, (S.2639,
RIC 241, C.51); Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), issued 98-99, (3.39
), rev. Victory seated to left holding patera and palm, (S.-,
RIC 22, RSC 295); Sabina, wife of Hadrian, (died A.D.136-
7), issued 136, (3.09 g), rev. Juno standing left, holding
patera and sceptre, (5.3921, RIC H395a, RSC 43, BMC
940). Toned, good fine - nearly extremely fine. (5)

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.



part

4563*
Ancient Roman denarii, Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), issued
136, Rome mint, (3.43 g), obv. laureate head to right of
Hadrian, around HADRIANVS AVG COS |1l P P, rev.
RESTITVTORI GALLIAE around, Hadrian standing to
right, raising kneeling figure of Gallia facing left, (S.3534,
RIC 324, BMC 878, RSC 1247); Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79),
issued A.D.70, (3.15 g), rev. Fortuna standing left, resting
hand on galley prow and holding cornucopia, (S.-, RIC 19,
RSC 84; another, issued A.D. 70, (3.37 g), revv. Pax seated to
left holding olive branch and caduceus, (S.2285, RIC 10, RSC
94h); Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), issued 102, (3.25 g), rev. Mars
advancing to right, holding trophy and spear, (cf.S.3146, RIC
52, RSC 228a); another, issued 111, (3.34 g), rev. Aeternitas
standing to left holding heads of Sol and Luna, (S.3116,
BMC 373, RIC 91, RSC 3); Commodus, (A.D. 177-192),
issued A.D. 191, (2.39 g), rev. Felicitas standing I. holding
caduceus and cornucopiae, (cf.S.5678, RIC 104, RSC 479).
Toned, nearly very fine - nearly extremely fine. (6)

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

part

4564*
Ancient Roman denarii, Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), Rome
Mint, issued 136, (3.14 g), obv. bare headed bust to right
of Hadrian, around HADRIANVS AVG COS Il P P, rev.
AEGYPTOS around, Egypt reclining left, lotus on head,
holding sistrum, resting on basket, ibis before, (cf.S.3382,
RIC 297, RSC 106b) (illustrated); Antoninus Pius and Marcus
Aurelius, (A.D. 138-161), issued A.D. 140, (3.13 g), rev. bare
head of Marcus Aurelius to right, (S.4524, RIC 417a, RSC
15 BMC 155); Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), issued A.D. 78,
(3.39 g), rev. Modius and seven ears of corn, (S.2293, RIC
110, RSC 216); Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), issued 111, (2.89 g),
rev. Aeternitas standing facing with head of sun and moon
in extended hands, (5.3116, RIC 91, RSC 3); another, issued
101-2, (3.51 g), rev. Pax standing left, (S.3152, RIC 38, RSC
222a). Toned, fine - good very fine. (5)

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

4565
Roman Coins, silver denarii, appear to have come from one
hoard, mostly second century AD. Heavily toned, poor - very
good. (approx 65)

$400

644

4566
Ancient coins, a small group including a Severus Alexander,
denarius, rev. Salus seated left, feeding snake, (S.7894,
RI C 14, RSC 218); Faustina Senior, denarius set in glass
within a holder on a swivel mount, rev. throne and sceptre,
(5.4579, RIC 353, RSC 61); other Roman, Diocletian, billon
antoninianus, other Roman (2), Greek, Pontus, Amisus AE
20, obv. Aegis, rev. Nike right; Greek Imperial, Lydia, Sala
an issue of Elagabalus (BMC 51, Lindgren 514); Byzantine,
anonymous issue Class A2, obv. Christ, rev. four lines of
legend, (5.1813). Very good - good very fine, an interesting
group. (8)

$150

4567
Ancient Roman, a mixed group of sestertii of various
reverses, Divus Vespasian (elephant quadriga S.2572),
Marcus Aurelius (2, including S.4972), Faustina Junior
(3), Commodus (5, including S.5765), Crispina, Severus
Alexander (S.7999); Julia Paula (S.7660), Gordian 11l (2),
Julia Mamaea (S.8226). Fair - nearly very fine. (17)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

part

4568*
Ancient Roman and Provincial AE issues including, Nero,
(A.D. 54-68), AE as, issued c.65, Rome mint, (11.10 g), obv.
laureate head to right of Nero, rev. view of temple of Janus
with latticed window to left and door on right, (cf.S.1964,
RIC 306, WCN 288, BMC 227) (illustrated); Ptolemy AE;
Severus Alexander sestertius; other AE minors; other British
silver minors. Poor - good fine. (approx 50)

$100

Ex Shelley Collection.

4569
Ancient Roman AE issues including sestertii of Hadrian,
rev. Aequitas, (S.3586, RIC 637); Antoninus Pius, rev. Fides,
(S.4248, RIC 943a); Marcus Aurelius, rev. Mars, (S.5002,
RIC 861); Faustina Senior, rev. Aeternitas, (S.4607, RIC
1105); Faustina Junior, rev. altar, (S.5230, RIC 1706);
Severus Alexander, rev. Spes, (5.8019, RIC 648b); Gordian
I, rev. Jupiter, (S.8709, RIC 255a); As of Agrippa (struck
under Caligula), rev. Neptune, (S.1812, RIC 58); Antoninus
Pius, rev. Annona, (cf.S5.4148 (sestertius), RIC 880); Marcus
Aurelius, rev. Marcus Aurelius left, (S.-, RIC 1362); Dupondii
of Trajan, rev. trophy, (S.3224, RIC 586); Antoninus Pius,
rev. Providentia, (cf.S.4288, RIC 953); quadrans of Augustus,
rev. S C, (5.1694, RIC 421). Toning, good - good fine or
better. (13)

$150

In packets with descriptions.



part

4570*
Ancient Roman bronze, sestertii of Antoninus Pius; Marcus
Aurelius, rev. Mars; Faustina Junior, rev. Venus Victrix;
Severus Alexander, rev. Jupiter standing left; asses of Titus,
rev. Spes advancing left; Domitian, rev. Minerva advancing
right, (S.2814) (illustrated); another rev.Fortuna standing left
holding rudder and cornucopiae. Fair - good fine. (7)
$150

4571
Ancient coins, assorted issues mostly 3rd century Roman
coins of Tetricus | and barbarous radiates, it also includes
Egypt, Ptolemy I, half drachm (21.49 g), obv. Zeus head
right, rev. eagle standing left closed wings E between legs,
(Sv.449); Roman asses of Augustus, issued under Tiberius,
rev. eagle (5.1790, RIC 82, C.247); Nero, obv. laureate head
right, rev. Victory left, (S.1976, RIC 312, BMC 241); others
of Hadrian, Aurelian. Poor - fine. (34)

$100

4572
Roman Coins, assorted AE issues 3rd-4th century, includes
Tetricus | (2), Tetricus Il, Probus, Diocletian, Constantine
I (5), Licinius I, Constantine I, Constantius Il as Caesar
(2), Constantinopolis city issue, Magnentius, Gratian. Fine
- extremely fine. (18)

$100

part

4573*
Ancient Roman coins, mostly 4th century a few from the
3rd century, many with old collector tickets, includes issues
of Gordian Ill, Gallienus, Maximianus |, Constantius I,
Constantine the Great (illustrated), Maxentius, Licinius
I, Constantius Il, Valentinian I, Valentinian 1I, but mostly
€.330-340s. Mostly fine a few better. (34)

$200

4574
Ancient Roman, assorted AE from the 4th century, noted
issues from Constantine I, includes, Constantius I,
Constans, Valens, Constantinopolis, Honorius, Valentinian I,
Anonymous issues under Maximinus I1 related to persecution
of the Christians, and a few others. Mostly fine - very fine.
(54)

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

645

4575
Roman, a hoard of 4th century coins, mostly Constantius
11, a few of Contantius Gallus, all bronze maiorina, coming
mostly from Alexandria Mint, with a few others from
Cyzicus, Constantinople and Antioch Mints. Most of the
coins have the usual green oxidation but can be restored,
they average in wear fine - nearly extremely fine. (52)
$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

The hoard comes with no providence of purchase but was probably a local
purchase originally coming from a soldiers find in Egypt during either
world wars.

4576
Roman Coins, fouth century, various mints, period of
Constantine the great c330-340 AD; Constantinopolis type
(51); Urbs Roma Wolf and twins (40). Mostly very fine.
(91)

$500

4577
Roman Coins, mid fourth century AD, various mints and
rulers, from a hoard, small size denominations. Average fine,
but with earthern patinas. (nearly 200)

$400

4578
Roman coins, a mixed group of rulers from the late 4th
century to the 5th century, includes maiorina of Gratian,
Valentinian I, Arcadius, Honorius, Aelia Flaccilla,
Theodosius I, Magnentius and Constantius |1, assorted other
minor issues (15) including AE nummus of Leo | (S.21436).
Fair - very fine. (29)

$120

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

4579
Ancient Roman, AE fractions including Vespasian dupondius
(S.2346), As (S.2356), Trajan, Antoninus Pius, Marcus
Aurelius dupondius (S.5025), As (2), (including S.4826),
Commodus as, (S.5887), Julia Domna dupondius (S.7137,
Vesta temple sacrifice), Caracalla (5.6992. 6993), Maximus
(S.8414), Gordian Il asses (2), Philip I, Postumus, radiate
(2, small isssues, including rev.prow), Salonina as (S.10688),
other issues of Diocletian, Quintillus, Claudius 11, Constans,
Constantine | and a barbarous immitation. Poor - very fine.
(24)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.



part

4580*
Ancient Roman AE quadrans, Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D.
14), Rome mint, issued 8 B.C. by Pulcher, Taurus, Regulus,
(3.20 g), obv. simpulum and lituus, rev. S C, (5.1697, RIC
424, BMC 205); Gaius (Caligula), (3.26 and 3.18 g) issued
40-41, obv. S C divided by pileus, rev. RCC, (5.1804, RIC
52) (2) (one illustrated); another, (2.89 g), (cf.S.1697, RIC
45); Claudius, (A.D. 41-54), issued A.D. 41, (3.02 g), obv.
three legged modius, rev. S C in centre, (cf.S.1865, RIC
84); another, issued A.D. 42, (2.90 g), (cf.S.4865, RIC 90).
Toning, good - nearly very fine. (6)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously M.R.Roberts with ticket.

BYZANTINE SILVER & BRONZE

4581*
Justinian I, (527-565), AE follis, Constantinople mint, (22.27
g) issued year 12 = 538-9, officina B, obv. Justinian bust
facing, DN IVSTINI ANVS PP AVC, rev. M, B below, year
XII, CON in exergue, large thin flan, (5.163, DOC.37b,
BMC 40f, R.493). Dark green and brown patination, nearly
extremely fine and scarce.

$120

Ex Dr. V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons
Ltd.

The first year of issue of the new large and heavy type folles.

lot 4582 part
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4582*
Justinian |, (527-565), AE folles, Constantinople mint, issued
year 15A, 15E, 16B (dot above date), 29E, 31A, 33A, obv.
Justinian bust facing, rev. M, letter below, A/N/N/O to left,
year to right, CON in exergue, (S.163); others Antioch Mint
year 26I", 33I', (S.221, 222); Nicomedia mint year 17A,
18A (illustrated) (S.201), Cyzicus Mint 20A, 24B, (5.207).
Several with dark green and brown earthern patination, fine
- nearly very fine. (12)

$200

Ex Dr. V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons
Ltd.

part

4583*
Justin 1I, (A.D. 565-578), AE folles, obv. Justin & Sophia
seated facing, rev. M, cross above, and year, mintmark,
Officinae and date, as described Antioch mint, year 7T" (3)
13T, (S.379); Nicomedia mint, year 2A, 5B (illustrated),
8B, 10A, 10B, 11B, 13A another uncertain, (S.369);
Constantinople mint, year 2A, 4T, 4E, 7E, A, 8B, 9B, another
without date A (S.360). Fair - very fine, one extremely fine
(illustrated), several with green patination. (20)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and illustrated example from CNG Auction
Sale 241, 29 September 2010 (lot 680, realised hammer $170)

part

4584*
Theophilus (A.D. 829-842), AE follis, uncertain provincial
mint, obv. facing bust, rev. four line legend, (S.1685, DOC
17) (illustrated); Leo VI the Wise, (A.D. 886-912), AE
folles, Constantinople mint, obv. Leo VI bust facing, around
+LEON bASILEVS ROM’, rev. legend in four lines +LEON/
EN QEO bA/SILEVS RIOMEON in four lines, (S.1729, DOC
8, BMC 8-10, R.1873); another Leo and Alexander, (S.1730);
Romanus I, (A.D. 920-944), AE folles, Constantinople mint,
obv. Romanus I bust facing, legend around, holding labarum
transversely and cross on globe, rev. four lined legend, naming
Romanus as king of the Romans, (5.1760, DOC 25, BMC
14-29) (4); Constantine and Zoe, (A.D. 914-919), obv. both
with facing busts, rev. five line inscription, (5.1758, DOC
22); Constantine and Romanus I, (A.D. 945-959), similar,
(S.1762, DOC 27); Constantine VII, obv. facing bust, rev.
four lines, (S.1759, DOC 23) (2); Anonymous 11th century
A.D., AE folles, Class A2 (2), (S.1813); Class B (3), (5.1823);
Class C (5), (5.1825); Michael VII, (A.D. 1071-1078) AE
follis (S5.1078); AE trachy (2), others (1). Mostly fine - very
fine a few with green oxidation. (26)

$200



4585*

Basil I and Constantine, (868-879), silver Miliaresion, (2.97

g), obv. cross potent on three steps, rev. legend in six lines,

(S.1708, BMC 6-7, DOC.7, BN 1-10). Extremely fine.
$500

With old Spink ticket.

part

4586*
Byzantine, various issues from Anastasius | (illustrated),
(S.25), noted Heraclius, AE follis from Sicilian mint
countermarked on a Heraclius follis, Constantinople Mint of
year 20B, (S.884) (illustrated), Justinian I, half folles, various
dates (5), Maurice Tiberius follis, year 7A, Constantinople
Mint, others as fractions from pentanummium to half folles
many of Justin II, issues from various mints. Very good -
nearly very fine. (31)

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

4587
Byzantine, various issues from mostly from Anastasius I,
several others from Justin I, Justinian I, quantity from Justin
I, Maurice Tiberius, and a late follis of Theophilus. Poor
- very fine. (57)

$150
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

4588
Byzantine, a group lot containing issues of folles of Justinian |
(S5.207 and S.217 [holed]), Phocas (Nicomedia Mint) (S.658),
others of Antioch Mint various dates (3), (S.671); Tiberius
Constantine (2) Nikomedia mint (2) (S.441); others of Justin
I, (2) (S.63); Maurice Tiberius (S.494); various half folles (5);
others including an Arab-Byzantine (4). Mostly very good
- very fine, one holed. (20)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

647

4589
Byzantine coins, a group including Phocas follis
Constantinople mint year 5 (S.640); Justinian | follis,
Constantinople mint year 24E (S.163), half follis year 13
Antioch mint (S.228); Anonymous folles (2), (5.1813, 1823);
other fractions (5) including Maurice Tiberius (S.496, 532,
533); a Leo Il follis (S.1514), a Constantine X follis (S.1853)
and an accumulation of folles of Maurice Tiberius (17) from
Antioch mint possibly from a hoard hoard (S.532, 533) of
various dates. Very good - very fine. (28)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection. and previously from various sources some
with tickets and descriptions.



